
- .  April 19,2000 

'IS AGREEMENT made in quadruplicate this 19th day of April, 2000, 

BETWEEN 

CITY OF TORONTO, 
hereln called the "the Clty", OF THE FIRST PART, 

and 

THE CANADIAN UNION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 79 

(Part Time Unit B), hereln called "Local 79". 

OF THE SECOND PART, 

WHEREAS Local 79 and the City were parties to and bound by a composhe Collective Agreement pursuant to 
the p y  997; and 

%ship in Local 79 shall b WHEREAS the by-laws of Local 79 as approved provide that men )pen to those 

employees of the City as described in the Recognition arUcle as hereinafter set forth; and 

WHEREAS the City and Local 79 have mutually agreed to enter into and execute thls r Collective Agreement 
cbmmenchg from January 1st. 1999 to remain in force until and including the 31" day of December, 2001, .. 
and from year to year thereafter as herein provided. 

NOW THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises the City and 
Local 79 mutually covenant and agree as follows: 

Page 1 



. .  
April 19,2000 

Article 1 

DEFINITIONS 

1.01 'Service' is synonymous with seniority and shall be defined as all paid hours. 

l.OZ(a) 'Shift worked on a designated holiday' means a shnt where the majority of hours fall whin 
the twenty-four (24) hour period of the holiday. 

1 .OZ(b) 'Designated Holiday" means those days designated by the City as the official days of 

obselvance of the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Frlday, Easter Monday, 
Queen's Birthday, Canada Day, CMc Holiday, Labour Day, Thanksglvlng Day, 
Remembrance Day (when Remembrance Day falls on a Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, 
Thursday or Friday), Chrlstmas Day, and Boxing Day, except that for the purpose of this 
Agreement, the following holidays shall be observed on the actual holiday instead of the 
designated day New Year's Day, Canada Day, Christmas Day and Boxing Day. 

Mlc ie  2 

RECOGNITION 

2.01 

2.02 

The City recognizes Local 79 as the sole bargaining agent for collective bargaining purposes 
for all part-time employees outside the Homes for the Aged in the employ of the City save 
and except: 

(4 supervisors; and 

(b) 

(c) 

(a 

persons above the rank of supelvisor; and 

employees who fall within any other bargalning unit; and 

persons occupying positions in the office of the Mayor. 

The 'part-time employees' as set out in clause 2.01 above refers to employees performing 
duties for less than full-time hours, and those employees whose positlons are found only In 
Unit B who perform duties for full-time hours on a seasonal basis. 

CLARITY NOTE 1: Full time employees classified as Temporary Employees who work on 

a seasonal basis within a position set forth in Schedules 1, 2 and 3 of both this Collective 

Page 2 



* .  April 19.- 

Agreement and the Lccai 79 Full Time Collective Agreement shall be included in the Local 79 
Full Time Collective Agreement. 

CLARITY NOTE 2 All employees grandparented by Article ?O(a) and (b) of the Agreement 
Incorporated Into paragraph 13 of the Board order dated November 19, 1998, under OLRB 
File No. 1202-98-PS shall be excluded from this bargaining unit 

2.03 

2.04(b) 

Whenever the City establishes a new non-union position specific to this unit, the Director of 

Employee and Labour Relations wlli, where practicable, provide Local 79 with thirty (30) 
calendar days written notice prior to the implementation of said position. 

In the event that Local 79 Is of the opinion that the position may come within the Local 79 
Part-Time (Unit B) bargaining unit, Local 79 shall so notify the Director of Employee and 
Labour Relations within ten (10) working days of Local 79's receipt of the notice from the Clty. 
If requested, the City shall meet with Local 79 forthwith for the purpose of discussing the 
matter. 

The question as to the position's Inclusion In or exclusion from the Local 79 Part-Time (Unit 
B) bargaining unit shall be determined by mutual agreement or, in the absence of an 
agreement, L&i 79 may file a grievance under clause 16.06. Such grievance shall be 
hiiated at Step 3 of the grievance procedure. 

The purpose of this Agreement Is to provide for an effective collective bargaining process, in 
order to provide mutually satisfactory employment relations between the Employer and Local 
79, and an amlcable method of settling differences with respect to general working conditions 
and the Interpretation, application and administration of this Agreement. 

Nothing In the foregoing shall be deemed to prohlbk the City from using volunteers provided 
such volunteers do not perform bargaining unit work and shall not displace any bargalning 
unit employee. 

Article 3 

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 

3.01 Local 79 and the employees recognize and acknowledge that it is the exclusive function of 

the City to: 

Page 3 



April 19,2000 

4.01 

4.02 

maintain order, discipline and efficiency; 

hire, discharge, layoff, direct, classify, transfer, promote, demote and 
suspend or otherwise discipline any employee provided that a claim of 
discriminatory promotion, demotion, or transfer, or a claim that any such 
employee has been discharged or disciplined without reasonable cause, 
may be the subject of a grievance and dealt with as hereinafter provided; 
and 

generally to manage the operation and undertakings of the City and without 
restricting the generality of the foregoing to select, Install and require the 
operation of any equipment, plant and machinery which the City in its 
uncontrolled discretion deems necessary for the efficient and economical 
carrying out of the operations and undertakings of the City. 

The City agrees that it will not exercise the foregoing functions in a manner Inconsistent with 
the provisions of this Agreement. 

Attlcle 4 

UNION SECURITY 

it shall be a continuous condition of employment with the City that all employees shall be 
members In good standing, and that all future employees who come within Local 79 shall 
become members of Local 79 within thirty (30) days from the respective dates of the 
commencement of their employment with the Clty and thereafter Shall remain as such 
members in good standing, PROVIDED that the City shall not be required to discharge an 
employee who has been expelled or suspended from membership in Local 79 other than for 
engaging in unlawful activity against Local 79. 

The City in respect to each of the employees who Is subject to the provisions of this clause 
shall: 

(I) deduct from each pay of such employee such sums for dues and contributions to 

Local 79, provided such are to be unifoniy levied for not less than six months, 
payable by such employee as the bylaws of Local 79, or minutes of meetings at 
which any change in such dues and contributions is made, as the case may be and 

Page 4 



' .  
* .  April 19,2000 

(11) Contlnue to'make such deductions until this Agreement is terminated and 

(Ill) Within one (1) week after making of each deduction, pay the sum so deducted to 
Local 79. 

4.03 

4.Wal 

4.04(b) 

Local 79 will provide to the C i i  a certified true copy of the section of the bylaws of Local 79 

authorizing any such dues and a certified true copy of the section of the minutes of a meeting 
at which any change in sbch dues is made. 

Local 79 will save the City harmless from any and ali claims which may be made against the 
Employer for appropriate amounts deducted f m  pay as hereln provided. 

The City shall provide Local 79, on a biweekly basis, a list of all employees from whose 
wages union dues have been deducted and, In accordance with the respective pay system 
report criteria, the union dues mount, the biweekly earnings, the hours worked and an 
alternate rate indicator, where available and applicable. 

LEITER OF INTENT 
GLASSIFICATIONS 

In addition to the information listed In clause 4.04(b), the CHy undertakes to provide the 
employee's classification in accordance with the pay system report criteria, as soon as it is 
possible to do so followlng the conversion of the existing payroll systems from their present 
format to the SAP system. 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ _ _ ~  ~ 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ITEM ONLY 
R E IA 

The krties agree to meet forthwith following the date of ratification to discuss pay system 
report criteria, to ensure a full review and understanding of Information needs and 
appropriate methods of addressing these needs. 

The C i i  will recognize representatives of Local 79 authorized by Local 79 to attend meetings 
provided for under the Collective Agreement. Local 79 agrees to notify the C i i  In writing in 
advance of the names of its representatives. 

When meetings are held between Local 79 representatives and the Ci, the C@ will make 
reasonable etfork to schedule such meetings during thelr working hours. 

Page 5 



April 19,2000 

4.05(b) Leaves of absence with or without pay to attend to Local 79 business are subject to appro 
by the City unless the Collective Agreement provides otherwise. Such approval shall not be 
unreasonably withheld. 

LElTER OF INTENT 

JNFORMATION R EWES Ti$ 

The City and Local 79 agree to meet Immediately following the complete conversion of the 
exlstlng payroll systems from their present format to the SAP system for the purpose of providing 
Local 79, where possible, with the following payroll data: 

(a) a bl-weekly llst of all employees from whose wages union dues have been deducted, 
Including the regular salaryhages of each employee, the amount of union dues deducted 

from each employee, the hours worked and the employee's hourly rate of pay; 

(b) a bi-weekly list of employees paying dues for the first time and employees no longer paying 
dues Including the reasons for no longer paying dues: and employees once again paying 

dues lncludlng the reason for restarting: 

(c) a bl-weekly list of employees who are in a h e p a y  status or who have insufficient pay from 
which to deduct dues or those not paying dues such as those employees on lay-off, 

approved leaves of absence, WSIB, LTD or other reasons: 

(d) a quarterly list of all employees, their employee number (new and old), classiflcatlon, thelr 
latest home address, work location, section, dMsion, department and work telephone 

numbers to asslst Local 79 In providing services to the members; 

(e) B monthly list of current classifications and the actual number of incumbents by class In 
each classification, broken down by section, dlvision and deparlment; 

( f )  a bi-weekly list of all permanent positions that have been vacant longer than thirty (30) 

days, Indicating the status of each of these vacancies: 

(9) a monthly list of all Local 79 employees in all alternate rated assignments, the employee's 
affiliation and the affiliation of such aiternate rated positions, the expiry date of the alternate 

Page 6 



.~ 

April 19,2000 

rate, job title of the alternate rated position, name and employee number of the incumbent, 

section, division and department of the position to be alternate rated, the first date of the 

alternate rate assignment; and 

(h) a bi-weekly list of all employees who are not members of Local 79, working in Local 79 
classifications, the date of thek first assignment to such classification, the expected expiry 
date of such assignment and the list of all Local 79 members aiternate rated to other 
classlfications in the Cky or on secondments, or other assignments outside the City. 

Any other requests for information by Local 79 shall be considered on a case by case basis. The 
City shall make every reasonable effort to provide Local 79 with the foregoing information. 

Article 5 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

6.01 

6.01 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement contained, the City shall have the 

exclushre &ht to discharge employees within the first one thousand and forty (1,040) paid 
hours wlthln the latest period following any severance of employment as defined in clause 
12.02, such perkd to be called 'the probaionary period". The probationary period may not 
be completed whlle the employee is absent for any reason and in no case shall an employee 
be required to complete more than one (1) probationaryperiod. 

. 

An emplow who has completed hidher probationary period shall be credited with one 
thousand and locty (1,040) pald hours. The employee shall be notified by the C i  when 
hidher probationary period has been completed. 

For purposes ol this clause solely, the one thousand and forty (1,040) pald hours referred to 
herein shall not Include hours paid while in receipt of Workplace Safety and Insurance 
Benefits. 

Article 6 

NO DISCRIMINATION OR HARASSMENT 

The c i  and Local 79, their respective setvants and agents agree that there shall be no 
discrimhafop, interference, harassment, reStnCtlOn or coercion exercised or practised with 
respect to any employee in the matter of wage rates, training, upgrading, promotion, transfer, 

Page 7 



. .  April 19,2000 

layoff, discipline, discharge or otherwise by reason of race, creed, colour, national origin, 
political or religious affiliation, sex, sexual orientation, age, marital status, family relations' 
handicap nor by reason of membership In a labour union, and the City agrees that it wlil not, 
either directly or through any person acting on its behalf, discriminate agalnst any person in 
its employ because of such Person being an officer, steward, committee member or member 
at large of Local 79. 

6.02 

6.03 

7.01 

In this AIticie, the term 'handicap', as provided In clause 6.01 shall be as defined In .the 
Human Rights WQ, R.S.O., 1980 as amended. 

The prohibition within clause 6.01, with respect to handicap shall not eppiy where the 
requirement, qualification or consideration Is a reasonable and bona fide one In the 
circumstances or the employee is incapable of performing or fuifiiiing the essential duties or 
requirements attending the exercise of their duties of a position by reason of handicap. 

Plrtlcle 7 

SEXUAL HARASSMENT 

Every employee has a rlght to be free from sexual harassment and from any reprisal or threat 
of reprisal for the rejection and/or reporting of such behaviour. 

Mlc le  0 

WAGES AND SALARIES 

(1) Within 120 calendar days of the ratiiication of this Agreement by the parties, and prior to the 
lmplementation of the increase spectied in (2) below, each employee in the Union who was 
employed by the City during 1999 and who did not receive a wage increase in 1098 will receive a 
lump sum payment equal to one percent (1%) of hisher gross 1909 earnings (as'represented byT4 
gross earnings) up to a maximum of four hundred dollars ($400.00), less statutory deductions 
required by law. 

Effective January 1, 1999, increase ail rates for ail classifications payable on December 31, 1998, by 

2%. 
(2) 

Page 8 



April 19,2000 

Within 120 calendar days of ratification of this Agreement by the parties, each employee who was 
employed in 1999 shall receive retroactive pay on 1999 earnings, less statutory deductions required 
by law. Such payment may be forwarded by registered mail to the last address on record, or may be 
paid concurrently with regular wages. 

(3) Effective January 1,2000, increase all rates for all classtications payable on December 31, 1999, by 
2.17%. 

Within 120 calendar days of ratification of thls Agreement by the parties, each employee who was 
employed in 2000 shall receive retroactive pay on 2000 earnings, less statutory deductions required 
by law. Such payment may be fowarded by registered mail to the last address on record, or may be 
paid concurrently with regular wages. 

(4) Effective January 1,2001, Increase all rates for all classifications payable on December 31,20000, by 

3.2%. 

8.01(a) Effective January I, 1999, the salaries and wages to be paid to each employee shall be in 
accordance with the hourly rate of pay for each position as set forth In Schedule 1 annexed 
hereto and forming part of thls Agreement. 

8.01(b) Effective January 1,2000, the salaries and wages to be paid to each employee shall be in 
accordance with the hourly rate of pay for each position as set forth in Schedule 2 annexed 
hereto and forming part of this Agreement. 

Effective January 1,2001, the salaries and wages to be paid to each employee shall be in 

accordance with the hourly rate of pay for each position as set forth in Schedule 3 annexed 
hereto and forming part of thls Agreement. 

8.0l(c) 

8.02 Those employees hired on or before September 25, 1997, within the Early Childhood 
Educator Grade 2 classification who are belng paid at an Early Childhood Educator Grade 2 
rate which Is in excess of the Step 4 rate of pay as set out In Schedules 1, 2 or 3, as 
applicable, and who elect to PartiCIpate In those benefits plans as set out in Article 34 
(Employee Benefit Plans) shall, upon the commencement of payroll deductions in respect of 
said benefits participation, be thereafter paid at Step 4 of the rate of pay as set out in 
Schedules I, 2 or 3. 

' 

Page 9 



April 19,2000 1' 
Jncrements 
8.03 Employees shall progress through the increment levels as set out in the wage sched, 

unless the Depatitnent Head withholds an increment, in which case the employee shall be 
advised In writing of the reasons therefor. 

8.oll(a) Unless otherwise specified In the wage schedules, Increments shall be effective at the 
beginning of the pay period following the completion of each two thousand and eighty (2,080) 
paid hours. increments for employees In the classiflcation of Clerk Grade 5 shall be effective 
at the beginning of the pay period fJlowing the completion of each nine hundred and ten 
(910) paid hours. 

8.04(b) Increments as set out In the wage schedules for the classtflcation of Cleaner Light Duties 
shall be automatic and shall be effective at the beginning of the pay period following the 
completion of one thousand and forty (1,040) paid hours. 

Alternate Rate 
8.05 Subject to Article 8.06, whenever an employee is assigned to perform the regular duties of a 

higher rated position for at least a full day or shift, helshe shall be paid the mlnlmum of the 
hourly rate for the position of the hlgher classtflcation or an Increase of thlrty cents (30e) per 
hour, whichever Is the greater. ' 

8.06 Subject to Articles 8.03, 8.04, and 8.05, where an employee Is assigned to perform the 
regular duties of a higher-rated position and actually works sufficient tlme in such higher- 
rated positlon to qualw for an increment or an automatic adjustment within the eighteen (18) 
month period following the Initial assignment to such postion, he/she shall be granted such 
Increment effective the beglnning of the pay period nearest the date on which he/she 
qualifies for the Increment. 

An employee may qualify for any subsequent increments In the same manner as set out 
above and will commence to accumulate such aggregate qualitying tlme Immediately 
followlng the effective date of the Initial Increment. 

8.07 

8.08 

The current practice with respect to the payment Of wages shall continue for the term of the 
Collective Agreement. Upon expiry of the Collective Agreement, it shall be mandatory for all 
employees to be enrolled in payroll direct deposit. 

Employees shall continue to receive their pay In accordance with their present pay cycle until 
the Implementation of a unnorm bi-weekly pay cycle. Effective on or about March 1,2000, ail 

Page 10 



.. 
U .  April 19,2000 

8.09 

employees in Local 79 shall be paid on a uniform bi-weekly basis. The parties agree to meet 
within skly (60) days of ratification to address issues which may arise with respect to the 
harmonizing of the pay periods. 

The City may set rates of pay for new or changed classifications and shall advise Local 79 of 
such new or changed classification at least ten (10) working days prior to the implamentation 
of the new or changed rate of pay andor changed classification. If Local 79 is of the opinion 
that the rate is unfair or improper, Local 79 shall have the prMiege of filing a grievance in 
accordance with the procedure as set forth in clause 16.06 hereof. 

Alternate Rate to Another Citv Baraainina Unit 

Tt 

8.10 An employee who, for a period of at least a full day or shift, is assigned to perform the regular 
duties of a higher rated position in another City bargaining unit shall be paid the minimum of 
the hourly rate for the position of the higher ciassMcation or an increase of 30e per hour, 
whichever is greater, for the duration of the assignment. 

Subject to Articles 8.03, 8.04, and 8.10, where an employee is assigned to perform the 
regular duties of a higher-rated position in another City bargaining unit and actually works 
sufficient time in such higher-rated position to qualify for an increment or an automatic 
adjustment within the eighteen (18) month period following the initial assignment to such 
position, he/She shall be granted such increment effective the beginning of the pay period 
nearest the date on which he/she qualifies for the Increment. 

8.1 1 

LElTER OF INTENT 

r S  

patties agrc that the harmonization of wages and restructuring of job classifications must be 

completed as soon as reasonably possible. To effect this purpose, the parties agree to the following 
process to resolve and determine the issues In dispute. 

% 1. 
The City and Local 79 will establish a Harmonization Committee within thlrly (30) days following 
ratiflcation of up to twenty (20) members, ten (IO) appointed by each party and shall meet forthwith 
foilowing the appointment of the Committee members. Local 79 members will receive their regular 
rate of pay for time spent in carrying out the Committee's responsibilities during their regular 
working hours. 

Among the Committee's responsibilities shall be the fOllOWhg: 2. 

Page 11 



- .  April 19,2000 

3. 

4. 

6. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

(a) the creation of new or merged job classifications from the existing classifications where, in 
the opinion of the Committee, it is appropriate or necessary to do so, and 

the development and implementation of a process for determining the rates of pay for any 
new or merged job classifications. 

(b) 

The Committee may identify, by way of survey or otherwise, the core duties and responsibilities of, 
and ail the relevant information in connectlor, wlth job classifications and shall be provided with 
such information as Is reasonably necessary to accomplish Its purpose. 

Any resolved matters will be agreed upon in writing signed by the designated representatives of 
Local 79 and the City. Positions taken at the Committee by either party or their representatives are 
without prejudice to any position either party may take at Arbitration. 

The parties shall agree on the appointment of a mediator to assist them in reaching agreement 
and, falling agreement, as the chair of the Board of Arbitration set out below. The parties agree to 
share the costs of the mediatorlarbitrator. 

The mediator will determine the process and procedure for mediation in consultation with the 
patties. 

If the parties have not reached an agreement on all of the wage rates and job classifications by 
December 31,2000, or such later date as may be agreed upon in writing, either Local 79 or the 
City may refer the outstanding rates and classifications, including all matters relating to 
implementation dates (retroactivity) to a Board of Arbitration for a final and binding determination. 
The Board will be composed of one person nominated by each of the parties with the mediator as 
the Chair. 

Both parties will name their nominees to the Board of Arbitration within ten (10) calendar days of 
the referral, or such later date as the patties may agree in writing. The parties will co-operate to 
ensure that'the hearing@) will be held as soon as possible. To this end, the patties will ask the 
mediatodarbitrator immediately upon appointment to schedule at least twenty (20) days for 
hearings over the months of January, February and March 2001. 

The powers of the Board of Arbitration and ail other matters In relation to the arbitration shall be as 
set out in Section 48 of the Ontario Labour Relations Act, except as modified by paragraph 4 of the 
Memorandum of Agreement dated March 23,2000. 

A draft declsion of the Board of Arbitration on all outstanding wage rates and job ciasslfications, 
including implementation dates (retroactivity) will be delivered to the parties as expeditiously as 
possible following the conclusion of the hearings. The parties will have fourteen (14) days from the 

Page 12 



. .  
- .  April 19,2000 

date they receive the draft decision, or such longer period of time as they may agree in writing, to 
meet and agree on all such rates and classifications. These meetings may be with the assistance 
of the mediator/arbltrator if both parties wish. Failing agreement in that time, the draft decision of 
the Board of Arbitration shall become final and binding on all parties.' 

For clarity, job classlications which are found only in Unit B and not in the Local 79 Full-Time bargaining unit 
will be treated as a separate group of jobs for the purposes of rate and job classlication harmonization. 

PRINCIPLES FOR HARMONIZATION 

1. All available information, including financial information, necessary for the Harmonization 
Committee to carry out its responsibilities will be provided by the City in full and on a timely basis. 
The mediator/arbitrator will have the jurisdiction to order the production of any such information. 

The effective date for Implementation, including retroactivity, if any, of any matter referred to 
arbitration is to be determined by the Board of Arbitration. However, where as a result of the 
harmonization process an employee's current wage rate is greater than the classification rate 
established for the employee, the employee shall continue to receive ail negotiated wage increases 
and increment increases otherwise provided for under this Agreement. In addition, and for the 
sake of greater clarity, no employee shall suffer any reduction In the employee's current wage rate 
until the expiry of this Agreement and any extension of the terms and conditions of this Agreement 
by law. For the purpose of the renegotiation of this Agreement, it is understood that the wage rates 
shall be as determined by the Harmonization process. 

2. 

3. It is agreed that as of the date of execution of this Agreement that the parties have not been able 
to identify and agree upon the methods to be used by the Harmonization Committee in canying out 

its responsibilities as described in the Letter of Intent. Accordingly, If the Committee is unable to 

agree upon the methods, either party may advance before the Board of Arbitration whatever 

methods it considers appropriate. 

The parties acknowledge that there are a number of outstanding wage rate issues currently 

pending under existing job evaluation programdpay equity programs provided for either separately 
or urlder Collective Agreements which form part of the composite Collective Agreement. 

Accordingly, the parties agree that these issues shall continue to be processed and, if necessary, 
arbitrated under the terms of the appropriate Collective Agreement. For this purpose, the relevant 
Collective Agreements/ Pay Equity Plans will be considered continued until the outstanding Issues 
have been concluded. 

4. . 

Page 13 



- .  April 19, 2000 

LElTER OF INTENT - 
in the event that an employee's pay has a shortage of four (4) hours' pay or more, and the employee so 
requests within three-(3) working days of the pay date for the biweekly pay period in which the shortage 
occurred, the Employer shall make every effort to rectify the shortage within three (3) working days from the 
time that the employee first notlies the appropriate payroll services representative. 

Mlcle PE 
PAY EQUITY 

PE.01 In recognition of its commitment to achieving pay equity, the City of Toronto has a number of 
existing pay equity plans; and 

In recognition of the parties' mutual commitment to the ongoing process of pay equity and to 
the principle of equal pay for work of equal or comparable value; 

The parties agree as follows: 

(a) The parties agree to abide by the provisions of the Pay Equity Act. 

(b) Following completion of the current collective agreement negotiations, the parties 

agree to meet with a view to the development of an appropriate process for 
achieving and maintaining the obJectives of the Pay Equity Act. 

L E l l E R  OF INTENT 
-WE U FUN D 

The parties acknowledge that immediately following completion of wage harmonization we will begin the 
process of determining whether any pay equity adJustments are required pursuant to thg Pay Equity Act. 

The City will establish within one hundred and twenty (120) days of the ratification of the Collective Agreement 
a SpeclaVPay Equity Reserve Fund for the purpose of providing for pay equity adJustments for employees in 
the Local 79 bargalning units. 

, 

Any amount left in the fund after providing for these adjustments will be returned to the City. 

Page 14 



.. 
0 .  April 19,2000 

Article 9 

PREMIUM PAY PROVISIONS 

9.01 Each employee shall be paid at the rate Of time and one-half for time worked in excess of 
eight (6) hours per day or eighty (80) hours in a biweekly pay period. 

9.02 Whenever an employee Is called in, reports for work and is subsequently advised that no 
work Is available, he/she shall be paid three (3) hours' pay at hisher regular rate. 

9.03 Where prior to the commencement of an established shift an employee is called In to work 
such shift on less than one (1) hour's notice, he/she shall be paid for the first full hour of the 
shift, provided he/she reports within the first one-half (1/2) hour of the shm and works the 
remainder of said hour. 

9.04 The Employer shall provide a shift bonus of sixtythree cents (Me) per hour to employees for 
all hours worked on a shift, any part of which, exclusive of overtime, falls within the hours of 
7:OO p.m. of any day and 6:OO a.m. of the next following day. 

r( 

Article 10 

DESIGNATED HOLIDAYS 

10.01 An employee who is not required to work on a designated holiday shall be entitled to payment 
for the holiday provided, 

(1) helshe works at least eight (8) shifts during the two pay periods immediately 

preceding the holiday, and 

(ill in the event that hdshe is scheduled to work In the week before and/or the 
week after the holiday, he/she does In fact report for work as scheduled on 
hisher last day before the holiday and hisher first scheduled day after the 
holiday, unless helshe is absent due to illness, injury or on approved leave. 

10.02 Holiday pay for employees who work shifts of less than eight (8) hours shall be the average 
of the paid stralght-time hours for all shifts worked in the two (2) pay periods preceding the 
holiday. 

Page 15 



April 19,2000 

10.03 

10.04 

10.05 

11.01 (a) 
Y 

11,01(b) 

11.01 (c) 

11.02 

Where such employee works on a designated holiday, he/she shall in addtlon to the holidi 
pay outlined above, be paid at the rate of one and one half times hls/her regular rate for all 
hours worked. 

Where an employee has agreed to or is scheduled to work on a designated holiday and falls 
to do so for reasons other than Illness, such employee shall forfeit the pay for that designated 
holiday. 

An appropriate recognition of Remembrance Day wlll occur In the workplace. 

Artlcle 11 

VACATION PAY 

As part of their biweekly pay, employees who have not yet completed two thousand and 
eighty (2,080) paid hours shall recehre vacation pay of four percent (4%) of thelr earnings; 

Effective July 1, 2000, at the beginning of the pay period following completlon of two 
thousand and ebhly (2,080) paid hours, hisher vacation pay shall be Increased to six 
percent (6%) d their earnings. 

Effective July 1. 2oO0, at the beginning of the pay period following completlon of seventeen 
thousand, mvnn hundred and sixty (17,760) paid hours, hisher vacation pay shall be 

increased to eight percent (8%) of their earnings. 

Effective Janwy 1,2001, and thereatter, each employee's regular hours accumulated In the 
preceding six (6) months shall be multiplied by the appropriate vacation entitlement In 
accordance with ciause 11.01, and the hours resulting from the calculation shall be credited 
semi-annually to the employee's senlorlty . 

LETTER OF INTENT 

The parties agree to meet to discuss the Issue Of enabling employees who haye 
accumulated two thousand and eighty (2,080) paid hours to elect an option to bank their 
vacation savings pay (VSP). 

Page 16 



I .  

April 19,2000 

L E T E R  OF INTENT 

12,01(a) 

12.01@) 

12.01(c) 

12.01(d) 

The parties agree to discuss and resolve the Issue of harmonizing the vacation year prior to 
December 1,2000. 

An employee shall not suffer any loss of vacation pay or entitlement through any anniversary 
date conversion for vacation purposes, In respect to thls Article. 

Artlcle 12 

SENIORIN 

For the purposes of determlnlng a seniority date, an employee's aggregate paid hours will be 
converted by ushg the following formula: two thousand and elghty (2,080) paid hours equals 
one (I) year. 

An employee's senkmy shall be calculated from hisher inJtii1 date of hire, provided he/she is 
not absent fmn work for any period exceeding twelve (12) continuous months for reasons 
other than illness, hJury, layoff or an approved leave of absence. If he/she has been so 
absent, hidher mkrity shall accumulate from hisher last date of hire. 

. 

Notwithstandb the foregoing sub-clause, effective the date of ratification of this Coliective 
Agreement, all employees who were prevlously covered by a collective agreement shall have 
placed to their uedtt such seniorlly as they had accumulated In accordance with the terms of 
their predscessor collective agreements. Following the aforementioned effective date, 
employees shall continue to accrue senlorhy In accordance with the terms of this Collective 
Agreement 

Notwithstanding &use 12.0f(b), effective the date of ratification of this Collective 
Agreement, aI1 employees who were not covered by a predecessor collective agreement 
shall have placed to their credit seniority In accordance wlth sectlon'33(3)(b) or (c) of the 
Public Sector Labour Relations Transition Act, 1997, SO. 1997, c 21, Sched. 6, which shall 

%e calculated from their first date of hire wlth their predecessormployer unless they lost 
senioi i  In accordance wlth clause 12.02, In which case it shaii be calculated from their 
subsequent date of hire. Following the aforementioned effective date, employees shall 

continue to accrue seniority in accordance whh the terms of this Collective Agreement. 

Page 17 



. .  
April 19,2000 

12.01 (e) Notwithstanding Clause 12.01(b), effective the date of ratification of this 'Collecti 
Agreement, all employees who were covered by a predecessor Collective Agreement and 
who are not excluded from the Unit B bargaining unit In accordance with Clarity Note 2 In 
Article 2 (Recognition) shall have place to their credit such seniority as they had accumulated 

In accordance with the terms of their predecessor Collecttve Agreements. Following the 
aforementioned effective date, employees shall continue to accrue seniority In accordance 
with the terms of this Collective Agreement. 

12.01 (9 immedlately following the ratkatlon of this Collective Agreement, the City shall, for each 
employee (other than new hires or employees previously notified) m l n g  within the Unit B 
bargalning unit, establish such employee's seniority, and notify hlmher In writing of such. A 
complaint concerning the accuracy of an employee's seniority shall be considered if 
submtlted within sixty (60) working days of the employee's recelpt of the notice of seniority. 

Loss of Senlorlty 

12.02 An employee shall lose all senlority and service U, 

(I) 

(11) 

(Ill) 

helshe voluntarily terminates hls/her employment; 

helshe Is discharged for reasonable cause; 

hdshe falls to report for scheduled work within ten (10) working days from the date 

he/she is recalled to work under the provisions of Article 12.04; 

he/she is not recalled to work within twenty-four (24) months of the date of hlsher 

removal from work pursuant to the staff reduction article; 

helshe does not work for any perlod exceeding twelve (12) contlnuous months for 

reasons other than Illness, Injury, layoff or approved leave of absence; 

on SIX (6) or more occasions In the calendar year he/she, without reasonable cause, 

falls to report for work, after having agreed to report; or 

(Iv) 

(v) 

(VI) 

(vll) he/she Is absent on an unauthorized leave from the City In excess of seven (7) 

scheduled shitts from the commencement of absence or he/she Is absent without 
notice to the City In excess of seven (7) scheduled shifts from the cornmencement of 

the absence, without a satisfactory reason. 

Page 18 



April 19,2000 

s m  
1.03 The Cky shall maintain a seniority list showing each employee's seniority. The City will 

provide Local 79 with a copy of the list which wlll be updated on or about January 1st on or 
about May 1st and on or about September 1st of each year. 

Le II 

12.04 In the event thet employees are laid off, said layoff shall be in the reverse order of their 
seniority within their positlon classification within the work location (or in the case of those 
employees within the Children's Services Division who are not assigned a specific work 
location, within the Children's Services Dwislon) and within the bargaining unit involved. 

If and when work becomes available within twenty four (24) calendar months from the date of 
their layoff and provided they possess the necessary qualifications to perform the work, such 
empioyees shall be recalled to work in order of their seniority within their position 
classification within the work location (or In the case of those employees within the Children's 
Services Division who are not assigned a specific work location, within the Children's 
Services Divislon), as the case may be. 

Artlcle 13 

PROMOTIONS AND APPOINTMENTS 

13.01 Part-time employees shall be eligible to respond to Job Calls as outlined in the full time 

Agreement between Local 79 and the CRY. 

13.02 For the purposes of calculating seniority for appointments, seniority shall be calculated 

pursuant to the same formula as set out in clause 12.01 - two thousand and eighty (2,080) 
paid hours equals one (1) year. 

13.03 Other than where a permanent entry level position Is filled by a full-time employee, the 
positlon shall be offered to the most senior employee within the classification who has the 
necessary qualifications, skill and abIlnYt0 perform the work required. 

NOTE Clause 13.03 is included in the rt$emal ofPramotiom and Appointments to arbitration ar 
setfirth in Append& 1 of rhefirll-time Memorandum of&eement dated April 19,2000. 

Page 19 



. .  
April 19,2000 

Artlcle 14 

TEMPORARY FULL-TIME ASSIGNMENTS 

14.01 

14.02 

14.03 

Where an employee Is temporarily assigned to work full-time in a position covered by the 
Local 79 Full-Time Collective Agreement, in the same position classification, such 
assignment shall be for an initial period of up to three (3) continuous months. If any such 
assignment Is required to continue for longer than the initlal three (3) month period, it may be 
extended once for up to a further three (3) continuous months. 

During an initial full-tlme assignment and any subsequent extension as described above, the 
employee shall be covered by the Local 79 Part-Time (Unit B) Collective Agreement. 

. 

If the assignment continues for longer than a total of slx (6) continuous months, the employee 

will be reassigned as a temporary employee and thereafter will be covered by the Local 79 

Full-Time Collective Agreement. 

The seniority date of an employee who Is reassigned as a temporary employee In 
accordance with 14.02 wI1I be determined in accordance with Artlcle 12.01, unless the 
employee has, at the time of hlsher reassignment, a valid seniority date which had been 
established under the Local 79 Full-Time Collective Agreement. 

14.04 It Is understood and agreed that an employee covered by a full-time collective agreement 
who has been laid off in acimrdance with the provisions of that agreement, and who is 
subsequently employed under the provisions of this Collective Agreement, shall be treated as 
a new employee in all respects except that he/she shall not lose hislher right of recall with 
respect to hlaher full-time positlon. 

14.05 Local 79 shall be notified in writing when an employee Is lnnially assigned in acctirdance with 
this Article, and In the event of any extension. in addition, Local 79 will be advised In writing 
In the event that an employee Is reassigned as a temporary employee In accordance with 
clause 14.02. 

Page 20 



.. 
- .  April 19,2000 

LETl’ER OF INTENT 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 14 (Temporary Full-Time Assignments), the parties agree to 
establish a limited trial program, subject to operational needs, to manage the access of part-time Unit B 
employees when full-time assignmentslhours are to be covered. - 

Chlldren’s Servlces (Dlrectlv O m  rat ad C hll d C are) 

’ 1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

When management determines that a full-time assignment is available in a day care centre which 
is not fiiied by a full-time temporary employee, and which Is anticipated to last for more than ten 
(10) working days, the temporary full-time assignment shall be first offered to the senior Unit B 
employee in that classification in the same pool as the centre in which the assignment has become 
available. If the senior Unit B employee has previously indicated that helshe does not wish to work 
at that centre, the offer will instead be made to the next most senior Unit B employee who has not 
excluded that centre from hisher regular availability. it is agreed that if the assignment is not 
accepted by either the most senior or next most senior employee to whom it Is offered, the 

assignment, in whole or in part, may be offered to any other employee in the classification in the 
pool. It is further agreed that an employee may refuse one temporary full-time assignment and still 
be considered for one subsequent assignment if such becomes available within the next SIX (6) 
calendar months . 

The parties agree that management shall also have due regard for the necessity of matching the 
type of assignment (infants, toddlers, pre-schoovkindergarten or school age) to the experiences or 
previously-expressed age-group preferences/exclusions of the empioyee(s) to be considered for 
such assignments. 

it is understood that assignments may arise on short notice; however, the City will make 
reasonable efforts to notify employees of such temporary full-time assignments as far in advance 
as possible. 

It is agreed that once an assignment ha9 been offered and accepted, the employee will remain on 
that assignment even if a subsequent temporary assignment becomes available. 

it is understood that assignments may not last as long as was originally expected, and that an 
assignment may be extended if required. in either case, the City will attempt to notify the affected 
Unit B employees as soon as possible. 

Page 21 
I. 



.. 
* .  April 19, 2000 

6. It is agreed that "school age Early Childhood Educators Grade 2" who are assigned to centres will 

be considered to be eligible for the provisions of this letter as though they were part of the ECL 
pool relating to their centre, although they are not technically 'pool" employees. 

1. When management determines that a full-time assignment Is available in a hostel, which is not 
fliled by a full-time temporary employee, and which is anticipated to last for more than ten (10) 

working days, the temporary full-time assignment shall be first offered to the senlor Unit B 
employee In same classification In the same hostel in which the assignment has become available. 
If the senior Unit B employee indlcates that he/she does not wish to accept the assignment, the 

offer wlll then be made to the next most senior Unit B employee in the hostel. It Is agreed that if 
the assignment is not accepted by either the most senlor or next most senior employee in the 
classification in the hostel, the assignment, in whole or in part, may be offered to any other 
employee In the classification in the hostel. It Is further agreed that an employee may refuse one 
temporary full-time assignment and still be considered for one subsequent assignment if such 
becomes avallable within the next six (6) calendar months. 

2. It Is understood that assignments may arise on short notice; however, the City will make 
reasonable efforts to notify employees of such temporary full-time assignments as far In advance 
as possible. 

It is agreed that once an assignment has been offered and accepted, the employee will remaln on 

that assignment even if a'subsequent temporary assignment becomes available. 

3. 

4. It is understood that asslgnments may not last as long as was originally expected, and that an 
assignment may be extended if requlred. In either case, the City will attempt to notify the affected 
Unit B employees as soon as possible. 

Nothlng in the foregoing shall liml! management's right to determine whether a position will be filled or 
create an obligation to assign any full-time work to a Unit B employee instead of electing to have a 
temporary employee perform some or all of it. Employees who undertake temporary full-time assignments 
will continue to be covered by the Unit B Collective Agreement consistent with ClaUSe 14.01. in the event 
that thelr temporary full-time assignment extends for three (3) months or mora, the provisions of Article 14 

shall apply, Including clauses 14.01,14.02 and 14.05. . 

The parties agree to promptly meet and discuss any concerns which may arise out of the operation of this 

letter of Intent, which shall continue for the term of this Collective Agreement, Unless extended by written 
agreement of the parties. 

., 

Page 22 



April 19,2000 

Article 15 

STEWARDS 

15.01 Local 79 will supply the City with a list Of all its Stewards and Officers as soon as they are 

appointed and thereafter will notify the City of any change In such list. In the event that a 
Steward or Officer is permanently transferred by the City from the work area that helshe 
would normally represent, the City will notify Local 79 as soon as practicable. it Is understood 
and agreed that stewards under the full-tie Agreement, the Homes for the Aged part-time 
Agreement, and the Recreation Workers Agreement, are interchangeable with stewards 
under thls Agreement. 

Article 16 

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

16.01 

16.02 

The parties to this Agreement are agreed4hat it Is of the utmost importance to address and 
resolve grievances as quickly as possible. 

Time limits for all steps of the entire grievance and arbitration procedure may be extended in 
wriiing by mutual consent. 

16.03 For the purpose of the grievance and arbitration procedures, ”working days” shall be Monday 
to Friday, Inclusive, but exclusive of designated holidays. 

A committee of not more than three (3) officers of Local 79 shall be designated by the 
Preqldent of Local 79 and shall constitute a committee hereinafter called the Local 79 
Grievance Committee, to deal with a grlevance in accordance with this Article. 

16.04 

16.05 The City acknowledges the right of Local 79 to appolnt or otherwise select stewards and 
officers and, in thls regard, Local 79 acknowledges and agrees that Stewards and Officers of 
Local79 have regular duties to perform as employees of the City and that such employees 
will not leave thelr regular duties to assist employees in respect of matters arising under this 
Article without obtaining the permission of their Department Head or someone designated by 
himher and will similarly report upon returnlng to their regular duties. Such permission shall 
not be unreasonably denied. Time spent during an employee’s regular working hours 

pursuant to this Article shall be without loss of pay. 

Page 23 



.. 
April 19, 2000 

16.06 Where a difference arises between the paflies relating to the interpretation, application 0 

administration of this Agreement, including any question as to whether a matter is arbitrable 
or where an allegation Is made that this Agreement has been violated, such difference or 
allegation, being hereinafter referred to 8s %e Dispute" In Step One and the Grievance", the 
following grievance procedure shall apply. 

~ 

It is understood that before the dispute is put in writing, the employee's Immediate 
supervisor will have an opportunity to discuss and address the dispute. Within 
twenty (20) working days following the circumstances giving rise to a dispute, Local 
79, through the Local 79 Steward, shall request a meeting with the employee's 
immediate supervlsor, who shall arrange a meeting within ten (10) working days of 
receiving the request. The employee shall be accompanied by a Local 79 Steward 
or an available Local 79 Representative. Within three (3) working days of the date 
of the Step One - Dispute Resolution meeting, the supervisor will advise the Local 
79 Steward and employee in writing whether the dispute was denied, granted or 

resolved. Any resolutions reached at this step shall be without prejudice or 
precedent. 

(11) mm!e 
if the dispute is not resolved at Step One, the grievance and redress sought shall 
be put In to writing and signed by the employee . Local 79 shall file the grievance 
with the Department Head within ten (10) working days following the Step One 
meeting, and shall provide the grievor's immediate supenrisor with a copy of the 
grievance. The Department Head shall confer with the Representative of Local 79 
within &nty (20) working days after receipt of the grievance at Step Two, and shall 
advise Local 79 in writing of his/her decision in respect to the grievance within ten 
(10) working days of the time of the conference. The grievor will attend the Step 
Two meeting upon the request of Local 79, provided that such request must be 
made at least five (5) working days prior to the date of the Step Tdo meeting. 

(iil) Swctlm 
In the event that the Department Head does not provide redress satisfactory to 
Local 79 it may within ten ( IO) working days after the receipt of the written decision 
of the Department Head, forward copies of the grievance and the written decision 
as provided for In Step Two to the Director of Employee and Labour Relations. 

Page 24 



----- 
Upon receipt of such copies, the Director of Employee and Labour Relations shall 
confer with the Representatives of Local 79 within twenty (20) working days after 
receipt of the grievance at Step Three. The Director of Employee and Labour 
Relations shall advise Local 79 in writing within ten (IO) working days after the said 
conference of hisher decision in respect to the grievance. 

1 5  

-n 

16.07 Once Local 79 has processed a grievance to arbitration, both parties may within forty (40) 

working days agree to use the servlces of a mutually agreeable Mediator to assist the parties 
in resdving the grievance. The grievor(s) will attend the mediation meeting at the request of 
Local 79. T h e  spent in attendance at mediation during an employee's regular working hours 
shall be without loss of pay. The parties will jointly, in equal shares, bear the expenses of the 
Mediator. Any mutually agreeable resolution reached by the parties through such mediation 
shall be binding upon the parties but shall be without precedent or prejudice. In the event 
that no mutually agreeable resolution Is reached, the grievance will proceed to arbitration. 

Arbitratio_n 

16.08 In the event that the Director of Employee and Labour Relations does not provide redress 
satisfactory to Local 79, Local 79 may, within twenty (20) working days after the receipt of the 
written decision of the Director of Employee and Labour Relations, require that the grievance 
be submitted to arbitration by notitying the win writing. 

No matter may be submitted to arbitration which has not been properly processed through all 
previous steps of the grievance procedure BS set forth In this Agreement. 

16.09 (Placeholder) Flow-through from tuli-tlme 

16.10 Grievances submitted to arbitration shall be determined by a single arbitrator unless either 
party requests that the grievance be detetmlned by a Board of Arbitration. 

if the grievance is to be determined by a single arbitrator, the parties shall endeavour to 
reach agreement as to a suitable arbitrator. In the event that the parties fail to agree upon an 
arbitrator, Local 79 shall request the Minister of Labour for Ontario, in writing, to appoint an 
arb It r a tor. 

16.11 In the event that the parties do not agree to have the grievance determined by a single 
arbitrator, the party whlch has requested that the grievance be determined by a Board of 

Arbitration shall so notify the other party in writing withln ten (IO) working days of receipt of 
the letter referring the grievance to arbitration. The notice shall include the name of its 

. 

Page 25 
I. 



' >  

April 19,2000 

nominee to an Arbitration Board. The party so notified shall, within ten (10) working days 
after the receipt of the letter, notify the other party of the name of its nominee to tb 
Arbitration Board. The two (2) nominees SO selected shall appoint a third person who shall 
be the Chalrperson. If the two (2) nominees fall to agree upon a Chairperson, Local 79 shall 
request the Minister of Labour for Ontario, in writing, to appoint a Chairperson and a copy of 
such request shall be forwarded concurrently to the other nominee to the Board. 

16.1 2 

16.1 3 

16.14 

The declslon of the Department Head or the Director of Employee and Labour Relations, or 
Local 79 In the case of a management grievance pursuant to clause 16.21, as the case may 
be, shall be final and binding upon the CHy and Local 79 and upon any employee affected by 
it, unless a subsequent step Is taken within the times hereinbefore limited. 

The single arbitrator, or the Arbitration Board, as the case may be, shall hear and determine 
the grievance and shall Issue a decision, and the decision shall be binding upon Local 79, the 
C i  and upon any employee affected by it. The decision of a majority shall be the decision of 
the ArbitraUcm Board, but if there Is no majority the decision of the Chalrperson shall govern. 

Each of the parlies hereto will bear the expenses of the nominee appointed to represent it 
and patties Wm jointly in equal shares bear the expenses of the Chairperson of the Arbitration 
Board, or slngle arbbtor, as the case may be, and the cost of the room or rooms in which 
the arbwratbn Is held. 

16.1 5 The ArMtreta or Arbitration Board shall not have any power to add to, subtract from alter, 
modiry or amend in any way, any part of this Agreement nor to consider any matter not 
speCnicaliy cartained in this Agreement nor otherwise make any decision Inconsistent wkh 
this Agreement which expresses the full and complete understanding of the parties on 
remuneration, benefits and working conditions. 

pollcv Grlevances 

16.16 Where a diipute tnvoMng a question of general application or Interpretation of the Collective 
Agreement occufs, a policy grievance may be filed by Local 79, commencing at Step 3 within 
twenty (20) working days of the circumstances gMng rise to the grievance. 

GrouD Grievances 

16.17 Where E Group Grievance involves a group of employees In the same department, it may be 
Initiated at Step One or filed at Step TWO at Local 79s option within twenty (20) working days 
of the circumstances gMng rise to the grievance. Group grievances Involving a group of 

Page 26 



April 19,2006 

employees in two or more departments shall be tiled at Step Three within twenty (20) working 
days of the circumstances giving rise to the gfievance. 

SusDension or Discharue Grievances 

16.18 Whenever an employee is suspended or dismissed, the grievance procedure as set forth in 
this Article shall apply except that the grievance shall be initiated at Step Two within twenty 
(20) working days after the said employee has been suspended or ceases to be employed by 
the City, as the case may be. 

promotions and Amolntmen@ 

16.19 Any grievance of an employee with respect to Article 13 "Promotions and Appointments" shall 
be initiated at Step Two within twenty (20) working days of the circumstances giving rise io 
the grievance. In the event that the grievance Is with respect to not being selected for a 
position, if such position is within a Department other than the employee's Department, the 
grievance shall be directed by Local 79 to the Head of the Department in which the vacancy 
occurred. 

s .  
16.20 Where an allegation Is made by an employee that Article 7 "Sexual Harassment" has been 

violated, a grievance shall be initiated at Step Two within forty (40) working days after such 
violation is alleged to have occurred. 

Manaaernent Grievances 

16.21 In the event the City has a grievance, the Director of Employee and Labour Relations shall 
file the grievance in writing within twenty (20) working days of the circumstances giving rise to 
a grievance with the authorized officers of Local 79 who shall mfer with the Director of 
Employee and Labour Relations within twenty (20) working days of the receipt of such 
grievance. In the event the authorized officers of Local 79 do not provide redress satisfactory 
to the City, the Director of Employee and Labour Relations may process the grievance to 
arbitration In accordance with the arbitration provisions as set out In this Agreement, wlth the 
necessary changes being made. 

p 
16.22 Whenever an employee Is requested to report for a disciplinary discussion with a supervisor, 

prior to any dlsciplinary action being taken, such employee shall have the right of having 
either a steward or Local 79 Representative present at such meeting or, if neither are 

Page 27 



.. 
April IQ, 2000 

available, helshe shall have the right to the presence of an employee of hisher choice who Is 
on duty at hisher place of work at the time the discussion takes place. 

16.23 

16.24 

The City shall forward a copy of any letter of discharge to the Recording Secretary of Local 

79. 

Where an employee has notreceived a dlscipllnary notation for a period of two (2) years 
actually worked, any disclpilnary notation(s) recorded on the employee's service record shall 
be null and void Insofar as it pertains to the record of such employee. If the employee 
requests the removal of a disciplinary notatlon(s) after such two (2) year period the 
disciplinary notation(s) will be removad from the employee's file. 

. 

& r l e I f t t m  
16.25 Where hn allegation Is made that there has been an Improper application, administration or 

violation in the matters of any benefit entitlement as provided for under this Collective 
Agreement, the grievance shall be Initiated at Step Two of the grievance procedure as set 
forth In this Article, within twenty (20) working days after such violation is alleged to have 
occurred. 

LETTER OF INTENT 

The parties agree that the President of Local 79 and the Director of Employee ani mur 
Relations shall meet during the term of this Collective Agreement for the purpose of reviewing 
the grievance and arbitration provlslons as set out In the Collective Agreement. 

This review will include but will not be limited to the adequacy of the time llmlts as set out therein 
and any other matters of mutual concern that may arise wbln the context of the grievance and 
arbitration process. 

Meetings will be held on a quarterly basis or at such other times as may be requested by either . .  

Party. 

Page 28 



. .  
April 19, 2000 

LElTER OF INTENT 

The parties agree to meet during the term of the Collective Agreement for the purpose of jointly 
designing and implementing a training program which shall focus on dispute resolution 
techniques that may be applied In various circumstances, including but not limited to grievance 
management and collective agreement administration. 

Article 17 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

pereavement Leave 

17.01(a) An employee who is absent from work solely due to the death and/or funeral of the father, 
mother, father-In-law, mother-in-law, son, daughter, brother, sister, same-sex partner, 
husband or wife of such employee, shall be compensated for regularly scheduled hours 
missed by such employee (by reason of such absence) at hisher regular rate of pay for five 
(5) working days. Such leave may commence no earlier than the date of the death, and 
must be completed within the seven (7) consecutive calendar day period following the day of 
the funeral or memorial service held In lieu of a funeral. Should the employee be unable to 
attend such funeral or memorial service because of the distance to be travelled, such 
employee may be granted a day off with pay for the purpose of mourning the death. 

17.01 (b) An employee who Is absent from work solely due to the death and/or funeral of the son-ln- 
law, daughter-In-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, grandparent or grandchild of such 
employee, shall be compensated for regularly scheduled hours missed by such employee (by 
reason of such absence) at hisher regular rate of pay for three (3) working days. Such leave 
may commence no earlier than the date of the death, and must be completed within the 
seven (7) consecutive calendar day period following the day of the funeral or memorial 
service held in lieu of a funeral. Should the employee be unable to attend such funeral or 
memorial service because of the distance to be travelled, such employee may be granted a 
day off with pay for the purpose of mourning the death. 

17.0l(c) An employee may be granted leave of absence with pay at the discretion of the Department 
Head where Fuch leave is requested sole& due to the death and/or funeral of persons other 
than those specified In clauses 17.01(a) and (b). 

Page 29 



I. 

April 19,2000 

4- e s s l  

17.02 Each employee who Is called tb serve as a juror or Is subpoenaed as a witness In a legal 

proceeding, 

(I) shall be granted leave of absence for such purpose, provided that upon completion 

of hisher jury or whess senrice such employee shall present to hisher Deparbnent 
Head 8 satisfactory cerilficate showing the period of such service: 

(11) shall be paid hisher regular hourly rate for scheduled hours missed during the period 
of such jury or witness service; provided that he/she shall pay to the Treasurer and 
Chief Flnancial Officer of the City the full amount of compensation received for such 
service and obtain an offlclai receipt therefor, it being understood that the full amount 
does not include monies received on days other than hlslher scheduled work days 
with the City, or any monies recelved for meal allowance or travelling allowances: 
and 
shall, upon being released from jury or witness senrice In the forenoon of any day, 
Immediately telephone hisher Department for instructions respecting hisher return 
to work and shall, upon receiving such Instructions, comply with same. 

(Ill) 

17.03(a) Pregnancy and/or parental leave, without pay, shall be In accordance with Part XI of Jh 
-, R.S.O., 1990, as amended. 

17.03(b) Pregnancy and/or parental leave for an employee who does not qualify under Part XI of 
-Standards Ad, R.S.O., 1990, BS amended, shall be granted upon the 
employee's request, and administered In accordance with the Act. 

Any request for an eaension of parental leave beyond that which an employee is entitled to in 
accordance with clause 17.03(a), or is granted in accordance with clause 17.03(b), shall be 
at the discretion of the Department Head concerned, and shall not Involve any expense to the 

City, but shall result in no loss of seniority. 

17.03(0) 

17.03(d) The City shall provide the coverage and pay Its share of the premiums for the benefits set out 
in Article 34 (Employee Benefit Plans), and shall pay its share of MY applicable pension 
contributions under Article 37 (Penslons and Retlrement), for any pregnancy and/or parental 
leave taken pursuant to clauses 17.03(a) or 17.03(b), unless the employee elects In writing 
that he/she does not wish benefit coverage. 

Page 30 



17.03(8) Pregnancy and/or parental leave In accordance with clauses 17.03(a) or 17.03(b) shall not 
involve any expense to the C i l ,  except as provided in clauses 17.03(d), 17.04, 17.05 and 
17.06. 

17.04(a) An employee who is eligible for pregnancy leave under clause 17.03(a) or an employee who 
requests and Is granted pregnancy leave under clause 17.03(b), shall be entitled, provided 
she is In receipt of Employment insurance benefits pursuant to the Emolovment Insurance 
Act. S.C. 1996. c.23, as amended, to the following supplemental Employment Benefts 
(SUB) payments while on pregnancy leave: 

(I) For the first two (2) weeks of the pregnancy leave, the employee receives no 
payments from the City, 

(li) For the following fifteen (15) weeks of the pregnancy leave, the employee shall 
receive from the City payments equal to the difference between seventyfive percent 
(75%) of the employee's average hours paid calculated on the basis of hours paid 
during the eight (8) pay periods Immediately prior to the commencement of her 
pregnancy leave, and the sum of her weekly Employment Insurance benefits and 
any other earnings. 

17.04(b) Employees are not entitled to Supplemental Employment Benefits (SUB) except for the 

purpose of the supplementation of thelr employment Insurance benefits for the period of 
unemployment. 

17.04(c) Payments In respect of guaranteed annual remuneration or in respect of deferred 
remuneration or severance pay benefits are not reduced or Increased by payments received 
under this provision. 

17.05(a) An employee who is eligible for parental leave under clause 17.03(a) or who requests and Is 

granted parental leave under clause 17.03(b) shall be entitled, provlded the employee Is In 
receipt of Employment Insurance benefits pursuant to the -, 
1996.. as amended, to the followhg Supplemental Employment Benefits (SUB) 

payments while on parental leave: 

(I) 

. .  

For the first two (2) weeks of the parental leave, the employee receives no payments 

from the City (where applicable). 

For the remainder of such parental leave, the employee shall receive from the City 
payments equal to the difference between seventy-five percent (75%) of the 

(11) 

Page 31 



. .  
April 19,2000 

employee's average hours paid calculated on the basis of hours paid during the eight 
(8) pay periods lmmedlately prior to the commencement of the leave of absence 
and the sum of the employee's weekly Employment Insurance benefits and any 
other earnings. 

17.05(b) Employees are not entitled to Supplemental Employment Benefits (SUB) except for the 
purpose of the supplementatlon of their employment insurance benefits for the period of 
unemployment. 

17.05(0) Payments In respect of guaranteed annual remuneration or In respect of deferred 
remuneration or severance pay benefits are not reduced or Increased by payments received 
under this provision. 

17.06 On returning from pregnancy andor parental leave, the employee's senlortty shall be 

adjusted for each full pay perlod of absence: 

(I) By to@ (40) hours to a maximum of seven hundred and twenty (720) hours; or 

(11) By the average hours worked per pay period in the eighteen (18) pay periods 
preceding the leave of absence to a maximum of eighteen (18) pay periods, 
whichever Is greater. 

The foregoing seniority adjustment shall be reflected and applicable on the next updated 
seniorii list produced In accordance with clause 12.03 following the employee's return to 
work. 

17.07 An employee who Is granted an extension of parental leave In accordance with clause 
17.03(c) shall be responsible for paying In advance by post-dated cheque@) the full 
. premiums for the Insurance coverage referred to In Article 34 (Employee Benefit Plans) for 
any period of such extension. Such employee shall be advised of the cost of applicable 
benefits if the employee wishes to continue any such benefit coverage. Employee pension 
contributions during such extension shall be In accordance with the regulations of the 

applicable pension plan. 

Citlzenshb Leave 

17.08 An employee who is required to be absent from work during hls/her scheduled working hours 

for the purpose of obtalnlng hlsher Canadian Citizenship shall, on two (2) occasions only, be 
granted one day's leave of absence for scheduled hours missed at hisher regular rate of pay 
on each such occasion. 

Y 

Page 32 



'-e ' 17.09 Subject to the approval of the Department Head an employee may request and be granted 

leave of absence, without pay, of up to four (4) consecutive working days for personal 
reasons. A request for such leave shall not be unreasonably denied. 

lt.lo(a) An employee who is elected or appointed to a full-time position within Local 79 shall, upon 
the request of Local 79, be granted such leave of absence provided that such leave shall 
I f lVdV8 no C a t  to the city. 

Upon the expiration of hidher term of office, the employee shall be returned to hislher 
previous position, if such is available, or if no such position Is available, upon consultation 
with the employee concerned, to a position in a classification comparable to that in which 
he/she was employed before taking office. 

Leave of Absence for Full-time Office with Oraanlzatlon Affiliated with Local 79 

17.10(b) When an employee Is elected or appointed to a full-time position or office within a labour 
organization with which Local 79 Is affiliated, Local 79 shall submh a request for leave of . 
absence on behalf of the employee concerned to the Executive Director of Human 
Resources. Subject to the approval of the Depaltment Head concerned, such leave of 
absence will be granted, providing that such leave shall involve no cost to the City. 

Upon the explrat l  of hlslher term of office, the employee shall be returned to hlslher 
previous position, if such is available, or if no such position Is available, upon consultation 
with the employee concerned, to a position In a classlficatlon comparable to that in which 
he/she was employed before taking office. 

Leave of Absence to Attend Labour Convention 

17.11(a) Subject to two (2) weeks notice, leave of absence without pay shall be granted to all duly 

elected delegates from Local 79 who are employees of the City to attend any authorized 
Labour Convention. 

&&e 

17.11(b) Subject to the approval of the Department Head concerned, leave of absence without pay 

shall be granted to all dulyelected delegates from Local 79 who are employees of the City to 

. 

' attend authorized Labour Conferences. 

Page 33 



. _  
April 19,2000 

Senlorltv and P a m  ent of Waaes Wh lie on Leave of Absence for Local 79 Buslness 

17.12(a) Whenever an employee is on leave of absence on Local 79 business, such absence shall not 
affect any benefits to which he/she Is entitled other than pay. 

17.12(b) Whenever an employee Is on leave of absence on Local 79 business, the City shall pay the 
employse's wages and benefits for the scheduled hours missed by reason of such leave, 
lnvolce Local 79 and Local 79 shall, forthwith, remit full reimbursement to the City. This 
provlslon does not apply to employees who are elected or appointed to full-time !Jnlon 
positions In accordance with Article 17.10(a) or (b). 

Local 79 Neaotlatlna C m  

17.13 The City will recognize a Negotiating Committee of up to four (4) members selected by Local 
79. Leave of absence without loss of pay or benefits and with accumulation of seniority shall 
be granted to members of the Local 79 Negotiating Committee for the purpose of preparing 
proposals and negotiating a Collective Agreement or amendments thereto. The name of 
each of the members of the Negotiating Committee shall be provided in writing to the 
Executive Director of Human Resources. Requests for paid leave of absence for additional 
members of the Negotiating Committee shall be considered on a case by case basis. 

LE'ITER OF INTENT 
PARTICIPATION IN ELECTIONS 

Leave of absence for participating In elections shall be In accordance with City policy as may 
be amended from time to time. 

FOR MEMORANDUM PURPOSES ONLY: Harold Ball's letter of November 16,1999, re Payment of 

PregnancyParentaI Leave will be Included with the Memorandum. 

Re: Payment of PregnancyParental Leave 

Thls will confirm that all employees who commence pregnancy/parentai leave on or after January 1, 2000 

and qualify for top-up will receive top-up In accordance with the followlng procedure: 

Page 34 



The top-up payments will commence following payroll's receipt of the employee's first Employment 
Insurance stub/advlce. The employee wlli receive either one or two week's top-up each pay period 
depending on their pay schedule. 

Employees will continue to be required to send in ail of their Employment insurance stubdadvices 
to payroll. - However, they may do so on an ongoing basis or send them ail in at the end of the 26 
week period. 

I an employee has ios! a stubladvice he/she will be required to provide proof of payment from El. 

Failure to provide proof of payment or to turn in stubdadvices will result in recoveries being made 
from the employee's pay upon return to paid service. 

Prior to the commencement of their leave employees must advise payroll if they will be taking 

pregnancy and/or parental leave. 

Employees will have the option of receiving their top-up as a lump sum at the end of their leave. 
They will have to attach a note to their first stub/advlce advising payroll not to set them up on an 
ongoing basis. Upon completion of the leave (15/25 weeks) the employee will be required to send 
in the balance of hisher aubsladvices to payroll and request payment of the lump sum. 

Article 18 

PROTECTIVE CLOTHING 

18.01 Safety equipment and safety' attire shall be supplied to all employees who are required to 

perform d u t i  where hazards exist. Where the City provides safety equipment, safety 
clothing or wodc!ng attire, such safety equipment, safety' clothing or working attire must be 
wom by the employee, provided however, that it Is recognized that there may be occasions 
during an employee's working hours when the wearing of such equipment, clothing or attire is 

unnecessary to the employee's safety or well-being. 

Protective Clothlna. Eaubmant and Wearlna ADDarel Commlttee 

18.02 The City and Local 79 agree to establish a special Protective clothing, Equipment and 

Wearing Apparel Committee within thirly (30) calendar days of the ratification of the 
Collective Agreement for the purpose of jointly developing a new protective clothing, wearing 
apparel and required equipment policy. The Committee shall consist of six (6) members, 

Page 35 



. .  
- .  April 19,2000 

three appointed by each party. Local 70 members of the Committee will receive their regular 
rate of pay for time spent in Committee meetings during their regular worklng hours. 

18.03 

18.04 

18.05 

19.01 

The Commlttee shall have the foliowlng responsibilities: 

(a) identtfication of ail protective clothing, wearing apparel and required equipment 
policies applying to employees prior to and following amalgamation: 

- 

(b) %e development of guldelines for a new protective clothing and wearing apparel 
policy for recommendatlon to the CHy wilhin ninety (90) calendar days of the first 
meeting of the Commlttee. 

The CHy will prepare a draft of the new wearing apparel policy, taking into consideration the 

guidelines from the Committee (If received), and review it with the Committee prior to it being 
finalized by the City. 

The current pollcies and collective agreement provisions with respect to protective clothing, 
wearing apparel and required equlpment will conUnue to apply until the new City policy is 
implemented. 

Artlcle 19 

LEGAL EXPENSES 

Where an employee Is charged wlth an offence under The Criminal Code, The Hlghway 
Traffic Act or other Statute(s) or is charged or has a complaint laid against himher which 
may result in discipline by hls/her professional regulatlng organkition arlsing out of an act or 
acts done in the p e f l ~ ~ r m ~ c e  of his/her duties: 

(a) The employee shall, In the first instance, be responsible for his/her own 
defence including the retaining of legal counsel or a paralegal. 

If the employee is acquitted and hislher legal costs do not exceed Wen&- 
five thousand dollars ($25,000), the Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer 
shall be euthorlzed to reimburse the employee for such costs on the 
approval of the CHy Solicitor and the Executive Director of Human 
Resources. 

Page 36 



(Cl Where an employee is acquitted and hisher legal costs exceed twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000), the account shall be referred to the 
Administration Committee and the City Council for their consideration. 

NOTE: The term 'acquitted shall be taken to be the same BS a dismissal of the 
charge@) or complaint(s) and may, in appropriate circumstances. include 
the withdrawaiof the relevant charge(s) or complalnt(s). 

19.02 

19.03 

19.04 

19.05 

Where an action or other proceeding is brotlght against an employee of the City, which in the 
opinion of City Council arises out of acts or omisslons done or made by such employee in 
hlsher capacity as an employee of the City, the City may pay damages or costs awarded 
against such employee or legal expenses incurred by himher as may be determined by City 
Council as provided for by paragraph 50 of section 207 of The Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990, 
as amended. Whenever an actlon or other proceeding is brought against an employee, the 
employee is to advise the Insurance and Risk Management Section of the Treasury and 
Financial Services Division immediately with respect to such action or proceeding. 

in the event the City reimburses an employee, under this Article, for any legal expenses, 
damages or costs, the employee shall be compensated at hisher regular rate of pay for the 
time lost from hisher regular working schedule as a result of being required to attend court or 
appear before their professional regulating orgmization. 

Where the employee Is provided with Insurance to cover the cast of hisher legal expenses 
by reason of hisher membership In hisher professional regulating organization or 
association, helshe must exhaust those rights first before being eligible for reimbursement 
for hisher legal expenses pursuant to this Article. 

The City agrees to produce a standard letter for the use of employees charged with an 
offense for an act(s) done while performing their duties for the City. This letter will contain 
the telephone number for the Lawyer Referral Service offered by the Law Society of Upper 
Canada and will also outllne the Cws policy on payment of legal fees for the information of 
employees and legal counsel they may retain. in those cases where an employee is 

named as a party defendant in a civli action or proceeding, such letter will be provided to 

the employee upon hisher request. 

Page 37 



. .  
April 19,2000 

Artlcle 20 

NO SfRlKE OR LOCKOUT 

20.01 There shall be no strike or lockout during the term of this Agreement. The words 'Strike' and 
'Lockout' shall be as defined b y m t  Ions A@ , R.S.O. 1995, as amended. 

21.01 

Article 21 

PLURAL 

Wherever the singular is used in this. Agreement, it shall be considered as If the plural had 
been used wherever the context so requires. 

Artlcle 22 

ACQUAlNTlNG NEW EMPLOYEES 

22.01(a) New employees shall be advised of the name of the employee's steward and/or Local 79 

representative and provided with an Introduction within the first thirty (30) days of 
employment. 

22.01(b) The steward or a Local 79 Representative, as the case may be, shall be allowed fifteen (15) 

minutes to meet with the new employee at times mutually acceptable to the steward or Local 
79 Representative, as the case may be, and the employee's immediate supervisor. 

22.01(c) Where the Employer holds a formal orientation session for a group of new employees, the 
President of Local 79 or hisher deslgnate shall be invited to participate In the orlentation 
session. Where the President's designate attends such orientation sesslon, time spent at the 
session shall be without loss of pay or benefits. 

Artlcle 23 

EMPLOYEE ACCESS TO PERSONAL DEPARTMENTAL FILE 

23.01 Each employee shall have access to hidher departmental file for the purpose of reviewing all 
evaluations and/or disclplinafy notations pertaining to hlsher work record with the City. 

Page 30 



. .  
- .  April 19,2000 

Article 24 

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER 

24.01(a) Employees who wish to transfer to another location within the same position classification 

may submit such request in wriiing to the Department Head. 

24.01(b) Employees who wlsh to relocate to another section or unit within the same wage grade or 
classification and within the C i  may submlt such request in writing to the Department Head. 

LElTER OF INTENT 

The Clty recognkes that a change In an employee’s permanent work location may have an effect 
upon employees. 

The City further recognizes that Local 79 has a legitimate Interest in ensuring that their members are 
treated In a reasonable and consistent manner where it becomes necessary to transfer employees on 
a permanent basis within the context of the Cy7s amalgamation activities. 

. 

In this regard, where such transfers are to take place, and consistent with the C i s  operational 
requirements, the foliowing guideline will apply: 

1. Wherever possible, Local 79 will be notiflied In writing at least four (4) weeks prior to the 

scheduled transfer of staff, Including an invitation to meet and discuss issues arising from the 
transfer. 

2. Wherever possible, employees will also be given at least four (4) weeks written notice of their 
reassignment (or the potential for reassignment, if not all employees will be similarly 
affected). 

When a reassignment does not affect .all employees, or where the reassignment Involves 

more than one new location, seniority will be consldered In making such reassignments. 
3. 

Page 39 



April 19,2000 

The foregoing procedure does not prevent Local 79 from requesting a meeting to discuss issues 
relating to staff movement in circumstances which are not covered by the above procedure. 
requested, such meeting shall be arranged and held as quicklyas possible. 

25.01 

25.02 

25.03 

25.04 

25.05 

25.06 

Article 25 

WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE BENEFITS 

An employee who sustains an Injury or disease arising out of and in the course of hisher 
duties is covered by t h e m  Sa few %Q$I Insurance Act. 1997. 

Where M employee sustains a work related Injury or a compensable Illness and Is unable to 
work as a result thereof, upon approval of hlsher claim hdshe shall receive the benefit 
payments approved by the Workplace Safety and Insurance Board directly from the Board. 

Notwithstanding anything herein contained In this Agreement. where an employee Is absent 
due to a compensable injury, such employee shall, upon hisher return to work, receive a 
seniority credit for such absence. Such seniority credit shall be calculated on the basis of the 
employee's average number of paid hours per pay period during the eight (8) full pay periods 
Immediately preceding the date of the accident. For the purposes of clarity, a full pay period 
missed will be credlted with the average number of pald hours as calculated above. Where 
less than a full pay period Is missed, seniority shall be cretllted for days scheduled and not 
worked. 

Where an employee sustains a compensable injury or Illness and as a result must leave work 
before the end of hisher shift, hdshe shall receive full pay for the balance of hlsher shift on 
that day. 

Where M employee Is absent due to a compensable InJury or Illness, the pro-rataporUon of 
hisher benefit premiums that were In effect on the date of the InJury In accordance with 
Article 34 (Employee Benefit Plans) shall not be adversely affected for the duration of hlsher 
absence nor for the first eight (8) full pay pedods lmmediafelyfollowing hlsher return to work. 

Leave of absence, with pay, shall be granted to one (1) full-time Workers 
CompensationlRehabllltatlon Representatlve whose responsibilities will include workers 
compensation and rehablitlation. The costs of such leave shall be shared equally by the 
parties. 

Page 40 



Article 26 

CONVERSION OF HOURS 

26.01 Where the terms "two thowand and eighty (2,080) paid hobrs', 'one thousand and forty 
(1,040) paid hours", 'eighty (80) hours" and 'eight (6) hours" are used in this agreement, it 

hundred and ten (910) paid hours", "seventy (70) hours" and "seven (7) hours" respectively 
for employees in classifications where the normal full time hours are thirty-five (35) hours per 
week. 

- shall be mended to read "one thousand, eight hundred and twenty (1,620) paid hours', 'nine 

Article 27 

SCHEDULING 

27.01 

27.02 

27.03 

27.04 

27.05 x 

The C i  acknowledges that Local 79 has an understandable concern with respect to the role 
of seniortty in scheduling within any identified work and/or program unit within a work location 
within the Department involved. Accordingly, in cases where the Employer determines that 
the requirements and efficiency of the opqrations of the identiied work and/or program unit 
within the Department will permit, the Employer shall, in establishing the work schedules, give 
consideration to the seniority ranking of employees within the applicable job classification. 

Should Local 79 have any concerns arising out of the scheduling of work as set out above, 
the Director of Employee and Labour Relations shall meet with the President of the Local or 
designate and/or a commmee designated by the President for the purpose of resolving those 
concerns. 

The parties agree to make every effort to resolve any concerns that may arise out of the 
scheduling of work within the thirty (30) day period following the date on which the matter was 
first brought to the attention of both parties. 

The Director of Employee and Labour Relations shall, in conjunction with the President of 
Local 79 or designate and/or a committee designated by the President, develop a process 
that will provide Local 79 with reasonable access to the records of the City that pertain to the 
allocation of work within this bargaining unit. to the extent that it Is lawful to do so. 

The parties shall form a joint committee for the purpose of developing appropriate scheduling 
arrangements that are consistent with the operational needs of any identified work andor 
program unit within a work location wlthin a department. 

Page 41 



. .  
April 19,2000 

27.06(a) ' Where a work schedule is produced in connection with any identified work and/or progri. 
unit within a work location within a department, the City shall make reasonable efforts to post 
such work schedules at least two (2) weeks In advance. 

27.06(b) It is understood and agreed that such schedules are subject to change as required by 
operational needs. Wherever possible, the City will make reasonable efforts to provide 
employees with at least forty-eight (48) hours' notice of a change In their hours of work. - 

27.07 With prior authorization, employees shall be permitted to swkch shifts of equal time. 

28.01 

Article 28 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 

It Is the responsibility of the City to provide a safe and healthy environment In which to work. 
Most health hazards and personal injuries In the work place are preventable. The prevention 
of such incidents requires the continuation of a co-ordinated health and safety program, 
consistent with the past practice and the applicable safety legislation of the Province of 
Ontario. 

The objective of the program shall be to implement appropriate preventative and remedial 
measures in order to reduoe or eliminate health h w r d s  and personal injuries in the 
workplace, and to provide safe and healthful working conditions for ail employees. This can 
be accomplished through the continuing promotion of accident prevention and safe working 
hablts by man'agement, employees and joint health and safety committees. 

28.02 An employee who is pregnant and works with a video display terminal for a majority of her 

daily working hours shall, provided her physician so recommends, be temporarily reassigned 
to other duties without loss of pay or benefits until the commencement of her pregnancy 
leave. 

28.03 Where upon written advice by her physician lt is determined that a pregnant employee's 
health and/or pregnancy may be Jeopardized If she were to continue to perform the full duties 
of her regular position, the City shall, where possible, either temporarily dodlfy the duties of 
her current posltion in a manner that would allow her to safely perform the work, or assign 

. 

Page 42 



April 19, 2000 

her to such alternate work for which she Is qudfied, With no loss of pay, provided that such 
work is available wMin her Division or Department as the case may be. 

28.04 

28.05 

Local 79 agrees to participate In the Central Occupational Health and Safety Co-ordinating 

Committee as set ouf In Report No. 2 of the Administrative Committee as adopted by the 
Council of the City of Toronto at its meeting held on July 27,28,29 and 30,1999, and as may 
be amended by the City from time to time. 

- 

Leave of absence, with pay, shall be granted to one (1) full-time Local 79 Health and Safety 
representative whose responsibilitles will include the co-ordination of the Health and Safety 
Committee, hazard analysis and the training of members. 

LETTER OF INTENT 
y v  

The City and Local 79 shall jointly develop and Implement a prwss to conduct a Job 

TaskMazard Analysis Program to: 

a) Identify the hazards involved with work,for those job classtications covered by the 

Collective Agreement. 

b) Develop prevention programs, which address the areas of conditions of work, 
personal safety, training and supewlsion with respect to the Identified hazards. 

Article 28 

LUNCH AND REST PERIODS 

29.01 Each employee who works a shm of more than four (4) consecutive hours duration shall be 
afforded a meal break of not more than one (1) hour between the third atid fifth hour of such 
shlft except in the case of an emergency, when such lunch period shall be at the discretion of 
the immediate supetvisor of such employee. It shall be understood and agreed that the City 
shall be the sole judge of what constitutes an emergency. 

Page 43 



.. 
April 19, 2000 

29.02 

30.01 

31.01 

31.02 

31.03 

Each employee who works a shift of more than four (4) consecutive hours shall be afforded a 
rest period of fifteen (15) minutes in duratlon at such time(s) and piace(s) as may be deckle 
by the Head of the Department during each four (4) consecutive hour period. 

Article 30 

NOTICE OF CONTRACTING OUT 

Prior to contracting out any work now performed by employees, the City shall, where 
practicable, provlde eighty (SO) oalendar days written notice to Local 79 and, where Council 
approval is belng sought, provlde said notice prior to the Department concerned forwarding 
its final recommendations regarding the contracting out to the appropriate Committee of 

Council. Such notice shall be for the purpose of allowing Local 79 to make any 
representatlons It wishes to the Department Involved and the appropriate Committee of 
Council. Any representations shall be made promptly and In any event withln eighty (SO) 

calendar days of the glvlng of such notice. The wrltten notice pursuant to the above shall 
contain an invitetion from the Department involved to meet within ten (10) working days for 
the purpose of discussing the proposed contractingout. in addition, the Department shall, 
upon the request of Lccal 79, provtde cost information, the reasons that have led to the 
decision to recommend the contracting out of the work, and any other pertinent Departmental 
information with respect to the proposed contracting-out to Local 70. 

Artlcle 31, 

TRANSPORTATlON 

Whenever an employee is required to use hisher automobile on business of the City, the City 
shall pay to such employee an allowance of forty-two cents (42e) per kilometre actually 
travelled In the course of transacting the bushess of the City. 

Whenever an employee Is required to use the public transportation system in the course of 
h iher  duties, such employee shall be provided wlth public lranslt tokens, tickets or passes 
for that purpose. 

Mileage allowance of forty-two cents (4%) per kilometre shall be paid to an employee 
authorired to use his automobile to travel to a temporary work assignment at a work location 
outskle the City of Toronto boundaries. The allowance Is for each kilometre travelled 

between the location of the temporarywork asslgnment and the City boundary nearest to that 

' 

Page 44 



- .  April 19,2000 

location. The crty boundaries are defined as Steeies Avenue on the north, Port Union Road 
on the east and Etoblcoke Creek and Indian Line on the west. 

NOTE The City boundaries are subject to proofing and validation. 

LETTER OF INTENT 

T R A " E  

The parties agree that the process established under the Local 79 Full-Time Collective Agreement (Letter of 
Intent: Transportation Allowance) for the purpose of developing a new arrangement for the payment of 
transportatii allowances and rates will also apply to the Local 79 Unit 6 bargahlng un t  

NOTE The parties agree that the above-mentioned process for developing a new arrangement for 
the payment of transportation allowances and rates wlll include discussions pertaining to 
parking. However, the parties further agree that in the event they are unable to reach 
agreement, the lssue of parking shall not be referred to arbitration. 

The concerns of part-time emplops In thls unit who drive their own vehicles in the course of their duties shall 
be taken Into conslderatim and discussed during the foregoing process. 

LETTER OF INTENT 
TRANSPORTATION 

Where an employee in the past has not sen expected to have access to a personal vehicle, is now, as a 
result of restructuring, amalgamation of services or harmonht i i  of classifications, required to have access 
to a personal vehicle to cany oul City programs and services, such employee will be given at least three (3) 
months notice of such change. 

Page 45 



. .  
April 19,2000 

32.01 

33.01 

Artlcle 32 

TERM OF AGREEMENT AND NOTICE TO BARGAIN 

This Agreement shall remain In force from the 1" day of January, 1999, until and including 
the 31'' day of December, 2001, and from year to year thereafter, unless either party gives 
written notice to the other party within the ninety (90) day period.prior to the termination of this 
Collective Agreement that it desires termination or amendment of this Agreement. 

Article 33 

PRINTING OF THE COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT 

Provided the parties execute the Collective Agreement within slxty (60) days of the ratification 
of the Memorandum of Agreement, the parties shall share on a 60/50 basis the cost of 
printing and distributing of such agreements to the appropriate bargaining unit and 
management staff. The sixty (60) day time period may be extended by mutual agreement. 

~ ~ ~ ~ 

For Memorandum Purposes Only Harold Ball's letter of July 22, 1999 re: the printing of the 
Collective Agreement will be included with the Memorandum. 

For Memorandum Purposes Only: Harold Ball's letter of February 15, 2000, re: posting of 
the Collective Agreement on the lntranet will be included wkh the Memorandum. 

Artlcle 24 
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS 

34.01(a) The following plans that are available as described Jn the full-time agreement and as 

amended below, shall be available to employees who have completed one thousand and 
forty (1,040) paid hours, with the Employer paying a pro-rata portion of the premiums. 

Page 46 



April 19,2000 

(1) Extended Health Care Benefits as per the full-time Collective Agreement, 
excllrding the following: 

seml-private hospitalization coverage 

orthotidorthopedic shoes 
s private duty nursing 

out of country emergency medical coverage 

paramedical services (e.g. licensed physiotherapists, psychologists, 
masseurs, speech therapists, osteopaths or podiatristdchiropcdists, or 
chlropractors) 

Dental Care Plan as'per the full-time Collective Agreement, excluding the 
following: 

orthodontics 

capdcrowns 

fixed bridgesbridgework ' 

gold fillings 

inlays/onlays 

(W Group Life insurance in the amount of three thousand dollars ($3,000). 

34.01(b) Where such employees elect to participate and authorize a payoll deduction for their share 
of the premiums, the City shall, subjed to Article 17.03(d), pay a pro-rata portion of the 
premiums on the following basis: 

(0 For employees In forty (46) hour per week Job classifications: 

0 - 127 aggregate hours worked during the preceding eight (8) pay 
periods, zero percent (0%) of the premiums; 

128 - 191 aggregate hours worked during the preceding eight (8) pay 
periods, twenty percent (20%) of the premiums; 

' 192 - 255 aggregate hours worked during the preceding eight (8) pay 
periods, forty percent (40%) of the premiums; 

256 - 383 aggregate hours worked durlng the preceding eight (8) pay 
periods, f i i f i ve  percent (55Y0) of the premiums; 

384 - 511 aggregate hours worked during the preceding eight (8) pay 
periods, seventy-five percent (75%) of the premiums; 

Page 47 



.. 
April 19,2000 

34.01 (c) 

34.01(d) 

34.01(e) 

34.01(f) 

512 or more aggregate hours worked during the preceding eight (8) pa 
periods, one hundred percent (100%) of the premiums. 

For employees in thirty-five (35) hour per week job classfications: 

0 - 111 aggregate hours worked during the preceding eight (8) pay 
periods, zero percent (0%) of the premiums; 

112 - 167 aggregate hours worked during the preceding eight (8) pay 
periods, twenty percent (20%) of the premiums; 

168 - 223 aggregate hours worked durlng the preceding eight (8) pay 
perlods, forty percent (40%) of the premiums; 

224 - 335 aggregate hours worked during the preceding eight (8) pay 
periods, fifly-five percent (55%) of the premiums; 

336 - 447 aggregate hours worked during the preceding eight (8) pay 
periods, seventy-five percent (75%) of the premiums; 

448 or more aggregate hours worked during the preceding eight (8) pay 
periods, one hundred percent (100%) of the premiums 

For purposes of Article 34 only, "hours worked" shall include time off while in receipt of a 
Workers' Compensation Award. 

For the purpose of enrolment in any or all of the plans, there shall be three (3) 'scheduled 
open periods" per year, from the fint to the fifteenth days inclusive of the months of 
December, April and August, except that the lnttlal open period for an employee shall be the 
two (2) weeks following the pay period in which the employee has completed one thousand 
and fow (1,040) paM hours. 

Prior to the beginnlng of each 'scheduled open period" In December, April and August, each 
employee who Is eligible for beneflts In accordance with Article 34.01(a) will receive a 
summary of the hours hdshe has worked In the previous eight (8) pay periods and a 
summary of the amount of both the employer's and the employee's portion for each benefit. 

if the employee elects to participate, coverage shall commence on the first day of the month 
followlng enrolment, and payroll deductlons shall commence In the first pay period ending In 
that month. 

Page 48 



April 19,2000 

34.01(g) Subsequent to the commencement of coverage, where an employee does not have sufficient 
earnings !o cover the required payroll deduction, the employee will be required to reimburse 
the City for hisher share of the premium cost in arrears i f  such arrears are not otherwise 
cleared. 

The coverage of an employee who has gone Into arrears shall be terminated at the end of 
the second consecutive month in which arrears have not been cleared by the regular 
deduction date In that month. Such employee may not re-enrol for benefits In future until 
such arrears have been cleared. 

34.01(h) Employees who decline coverage shall not be eligible to participate until the next "scheduled 
open period". 

34.01(1) Employees who wish to terminate their participation in any or all of the plans must do so in 
wrhing, givlng at least thirty (30) days notice. 

34.014) It Is the responsibility of every employee to notlfythe Ciitypmmptiy of any change of address. 

34.02 Each employee shall report any changes in marital status or increase or decrease in 

dependents without delay. 

Benefits Monltorlna Committee 

34.03 A Benefits Monitoring Committee shall be established consisting of up to four (4) 

representatives from each of Local 79 and the city. This Committee shall be jointly chaired 
by the Director, Pension, Payoil and Employee Benetits, and the President of Local 79, or 
their designates. 

x 
- 

The objective of the Committee will be to address Issues of concern arising out of the 
administration of the benefit plan Including the review of any special circumstances where 
employees incur extraordinary expenses within the parameters of the plan and to review the 
plan and, if the parties both agree, to make joint recommendations regarding the pian so as 
to ensure that it meets the needs of Local 79 and the City. 

The Committee shall meet at the request of either pariy. 



April 19,2000 

Benefit Plan Boob 

34.04 The C i  will provide each employee a copy of the benefii plan book and shall provide 
updates when they occur. The Cky shall provide Local 79 with a copy of the benefit plan 
book and updates for proofreadlng and comment prior to its distribution to employees. 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ONLY 

OPTIONAL GROU P LIFE INSUR ANCE 

Once a benefits carrier has been selected the City will, in consultation with Local 70, develop and offer to 
employees optional group life insurance coverage which shall be In addition to the group llfe insurance 
provided in clause 12.04 and In the Letter of Intent with respect to the grandparentlng of certain group life 
provisions. Such coverage will Include provision for optional dependent life insurance. 

Participation In the optional group Me insurance plan shall be on a voluntary basis. The cost of such 
Insurance shall be the responsibilky of the employee. 

Conslderation wlll be given to the option of continuing coverage after retirement, at the employee's 
expense. 

These discussions wlll include Unit B. 

- 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ITEM ONLY 

Employees whose health and dental benefits were carried by CUMBA or any other carrier who did not use 
a Januaty to December beneflt year immediately prior to the selection In 2000 of a single carrier for the City 
shall, in the year in whlch the transition to a January-December benefit year occurs, be entitled to the full 
annual maximum of any beneflts to which an annual maximum applies. 

Page 50 



. .  
a .  April 19,2000 

Article 35 

DESIGNATES 

35.01 

36.01 

37.01 

37.02 

37.03 

37.04 

Where the terms Department Head, Executive Director, Human Resources, City Solicitor, 

Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer and Director, Employee and Labour Relations appear 
in this Collective Agreement, it shall be read to include "or hislner designate". 

Anicle 36 

CHANGE OF ADDRESS 

Every employee shall notlfy the City of any change in address or telephone number within 
two (2) weeks of the change. 

Article 37 

PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT 

Notwithstanding clause 6.01 (No Discrimination or Harassment), each employee shall be 
retired upon attaining the age of sixty-five (65) years, such retirement to be effective upon the 
last day of the month in which the sixty-fmh birthday of the employee occurs. Any employee 
presently employed at the date of ratification of thls Collective Agreement aged sixty-four (64) 
or greater shall be permitted to continue working. 

Each employee who works other than on a continuous full-time basis shall be eligible to ]oh 
the OMERS pension plan on January 1st following any two (2) consecutive calendar years 
where, in each year, such employee 

(I) has earned at least 35% of the Year's Maxlmum Penslonable earnings (YMPE) 
under the Canada Pension Plan, or 

has been paid or deemed to have been paid 700 hours. (11) 

Each employee in thls Unit who Is a member of the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement 
System, and his/her beneficiary or beneficlarles, as the case may be, shall be entitled to such 
pension, refund, or other payments as may be payable to with respect to such employees as 
a member of such system. 

F a  those leaves of absence granted under clauses 17.10 (a) and 17.10(b), every employee 
who has elected to participate in the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System shall 

Page 61 



April 19,2000 

be considered to be In full time attendance for pension purposes and the pension premium 
payments shall be made notwlthstanding such leave, and Local 79 shall remit to the City fc 
both the employer and employee share of such premium payments during such leave on a 
quarterly basis as Invoiced therefor by the City. 

LETTER OF INTENT 

PENSION FOR LESS THAN FULL -TIME UNION LEAVE S 

The parties agree to meet during the term of this agreement to consider and develop a process whereby a 
part-time employee booked off on a leave of absence without pay for Union buslness shall be considered to 
be In attendance at work for pension purposes. When developing this process the parties shall comply with 
the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement Act and the Pension Benefits Act. If a process Is developed, it is 
agreed that all pension contributions shall be borne by the City. 

LEITER OF INTENT 

PENSlONS 

The parties agree to meet during the term of the Collective Agreement to negotiate edler retirement and 
improvements and/or changes to the pension plans, Including specialized provisions for certain classifications 
within the City, Including but not limited to the Ambulance Services DMslon. 

Any changes agreed to will be subject to ratification by both parties. 

LETTER OF INTENT 
BUY-BACK OF OPTIONAL PENSION ABLE SERVICE 

The City agrees to implement an optional service buy-back program for employees as soon as practically 
possible. 

Other than any associated admlnlstrative costs, such program shall be at no cost to the Cw. 

Page 62 



- .  April 19, 2000 

LETTER OF INTENT 

Both the City and Local 79 reccgnke the value of educating employees about their pension plan, their 
eliglblltty for enrolment and other pension-related Issues. 

In this regard, the City and Local 79 shall meet during the term of this Collective Agreement for the purpose of 
developing a joint pension presentation that would be made available for Local 79 members. 

Article 38 

IMMUNIZATIONS 

38.01 

39.01 

40.01 

Wlthdrawn (March 26,2000) 

Article39 . 
LETTERS OF INTENT 

, .  . .  
Unless otherwise specified, all letters of Intent shall form part of the Collective Agreement. 

Artlcle 40 

PRESERVATION OF CITY PROGRAMS . .  

The parties agree to establish a joint Local 79-Clty committee to explore the feasibility of 
returning work to the bargaining unit which has presently been contracted out and/or was 
previously done by members of the bargalnlng unit or could be done by members of the 
bargaining unit. 

. I  

Page 53 



April 19,2000 - 

LETTER OF INTENT 

Local 79 and the City agree to meet during the term of the Collective Agreement to discuss 
~oca i  79’s role with respect to the introduction of technological change that impacts on the 
manner In which employees perform their work. Priority items to be discussed and explored will 
Include but not be limited to the following list: 

(1) definition of technological change; 

(11) short-term and long-term planning for technological changes; 

(111) notnication to Local 79 of potential and proposed technological change: 

(Iv) provlsion of Information relating to the nature of technological change, date of 
proposed technological change and approximate number, classification and location 
of ernpiopes affected; 

(VI equitable access to training and education with respect to technological changes, 
and 

(VU access to a peer mentoring and assistance program with ‘specialists” available as 
needed to cope with the introducllon andlor changes In technology. 

Attlcle 41 

EMPLOYMENT EQUITY 

41.01 The CHy and Local 79 acknowledge that employees should be provided with fair and 
equitable access to employment opportunities and In this regard the parties agree that they 
shall continue to discuss employment equity issues. Priority items shall Include, but not be 
limited to: 

(a) Clty-wide promotion system; 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

Increasing the range of opportunities for permanent jobs; 

Ensuring access to employment opportunities for all employees of the Citu; 

Promotion as opposed to alternate rate; 

Improving training and development opportunities for all employees; 

Page 54 



(9 Career planning; 

(9) 

(h) 

Recognizing equivalents to academic credentials; and 

Career-related leaves and educational opportunities. 

Article42 

EDUCATION, TRAINING AND UPQRADING PROGRAMS 

42.01 The City and Lacal 79 recognize that it Is in the interest of both parties to provide 

employees of the City with training and related career development opportunities. 

In this regard, representatives from the City and Local 79 shall meet to discuss and make 
recommendations that will lead to the development and implementation of various training 
and career development programsfinitiatives and assistive/supportive programs Including 
but not limited to the following: 

(a) educational workshops including the Collective Agreements, health and safety, . 

pensions, harassment, discrimination, human rights, conflict resolution, problem 
solving and others, 

training to limit potential injuries In the workplace, Including stress management, 

the identification of current and future training needs and career development 

options, 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(9 

job rotation, secondment and cross training, 

centralized and decentralized career development centres, 

introduction of audioMsual presentations by special programs, speakers and 
others, 

(g) peer mentoring programs, 

(h) 

(I) 

access to bursaries, grants and scholarships to enhance career-pathing and, 

arrangements regarding leaves of absence and varlable/attemative hours of work 

to accommodate career-pathing andlor self improvement. 

Page 55 



April 19,2000 

Mlcle 43 
LABOUR-MANAGEMENT COMMllTEE 

43.01 A Labour-Management Committee shall be established to discuss toplcs of general andor 

specific Interest to the parties. The Committee shall be comprised of not more than three 
(3) representatives from both the CRy and Local 79. Its purpose will be to provide an outlet 
for the exchange of Ideas between the City and Local 79 and it shall, from time to time, as It 
sees fit, make recommendations whlch will make for a greater degree of co-operation and 
understanding between the patties concerned. 

The Committee may, upon agreement, establish subcommittees for the purpose of 
examining and reporting back to the Labour-Management Committee In respect of such 
matters as the Labour-Management Committee may so direct. 

An agenda of the subjects to be discussed will be submitted at least five (5) worklng days 
before the day agreed upon for the meeting. The Labour-Management Committee shall 
meet as required upon notification by either party, but In any event, the Committee shall 
meet at least once everythree (3) months. 

LE’ITER OF INTENT 
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 

The parties acknowledge that domestic violence is a significant social problem that affects the 
health and well-being of CRy employees. 

The parties agree to meet within three (3) months of the signing of the Memorandum of 
Agreement to establish and implement a]olntly developed program to accommodate employees 
who are victims of domestic violence. 

Page 56 



April 19,2000 

LETTER OF INTENT 

MERGER 

The parties agree to meet during the term of the Collective Agreement for the purpose of 
discussing the feasibility of merging the various part-time agreements - with the full-time 
agreement. 

E n E R  OF INTENT 

During the term of the Collective Agreement, the parties shall agree to discuss the process of 
movement from one Local 79 part-time bargaining unit to another Local 79 part-time bargaining unit. 

An employee covered by the Part-time Unit B Collective Agreement, who moves to a part-time 
position covered by another Local 79 Part-time Collective agreement shall carry hisher seniorky and 
service as calculated, defined and prescribed in this Collective Agreement. 

LETTER OF INTENT 

In the even that the local, regional, provlnclal .and/or federal governments propose or enact 
legislation, policy or regulations that are of concern to elther party, the parties shall meet to 
develop a plan of action to effectively deal wlth the impact of such legisiatii. 

LETTER OF INTENT 

The City agrees to discuss and plan the ongoing impact of the redirection of child care with Local 
79 during the term of the Collective Agreement. 

Such discussions shall include the possible impact on part-time staffing levels. 

Page 57 



April 19, 2000 

LETTER OF tNTENT 

EDUCATIONAL OPPORT UNlN 

Where an employee Is enrolled in a trainlng course approved by the Employer, the Employer will 
endeavour, when arranging shms, to take into account the mes the employees is required to 
attend classes. 

LElTER OF INTENT 

The parties agree that a positive working environment Is beneficial for both employees and the 

City. 

In this regard, where there is an establlshed joint Clty-Local 79 workplace committee, such 
Committee will continue to function under their present terms and conditions. Thls Is not to bar 
either party from Initiating thelr interest to establish new workplace or professlonal committees. 
In the event either party wishes to terminate, the Director of Employee and Labour Relations or 
the Presldent of Local 79, as the case may be, shall advise etther patty wtthln sixty (60) working 
days of its wish to termlnate said committee and If requested, shall meet prlor to the actual 
termination. 

Notwlthstandlng the termlnation provlsions in the above-noted paragraph, If there Is a 
termination provision in the terms of reference of existing workplace committees, those 
termlnation provislons shall govern. 

LETTER OF INTENT 

MODIFIED WORK PROGRAM 

Thls will confirm our understanding with respect to the development of a modified work program 
(MWP) for employees of the City. 

A MWP Design Committee will be established as soon as reasonably possible followhg the 
ratification of the new collective agreements between the City and Local 79. 

Page 50 



April 19,2000 

The Committee will consist of two (2) members appointed by each of the C i  and Local 79. The 
Committee may access external experts to assist it in its work if the parties agree. Union 
members of the Committee will receive their regular rate of pay for time spent in Committee 
meetings during their regular working hours. 

It is recognized that special and different considerations may apply to some aspects of the 
design In order to address the needs of the employees in each of the separate bargaining units. 

The Committee will take into conslderation the Memorandum Item Only titled 'Modified Work 
Program" as appended to the full-time collective agreement in developing its recommendations 
for a new MWP. Such recommendations shall be provided to the City within 120 days of the first 
meeting of the Committee. 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ITEM ONLY 

JJROCESS FOR THE PLACEMENT OF EMPLOYEES AND/OR POSITIONS INTO THE 
4PPROPRIATE BARGAINING UNIT 

Following the ratification of this Memorandum of Agreement, Local 79 and the City will develop a 
process to ensure that employees andlor positions currently covered by any of the Local 79 
bargaining units are placed in the appropriate Local 79 bargaining Unit. 

Any disputes that may arise regarding such placements may be the subject of a grievance, and 
if a grievance is filed by Local 79, It shall be Initiated at Step 3, and if a grievance is filed by the 
City, it shall be initiated under the clause regarding management grievances. 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ITEM ONLY 

I, J- 
'\ 

. ' Where an Article, Clause or Letter of Intent In any of the Local 79 Collectiie Agreements makes 

reference to a committee that will address matters which are applicable to all four (4) Local 79 
bargaining units, there shall be only one joint committee established to deal with these matters. 
Local 79 shall have the right to select its representatives from any or all of its four (4) bargaining 

x i  I 

Page 59 



April 19,2000 - 
units. The list of cornmiltees wlll be created followlng the ratification of the Collective 
Agreement. 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ITEM ONLY 

July22,1999 

Ms. Anne Dubas 
President 
Local 79 

Dear Ms. Dubas: 

Further to our discussion during negotlations on July21,1999, In which you identified the need for collective 
agreements to be available In large print and Brallle formats for those employees with visual Impairments, 
the City undertakes to provide, upon request from an employee or from Local 79 on behalf of an employee, 
a copy of the applicable new collective agreement between Local 79 and the City In large print or Braille 
format. 

Yours very truly, 

Harold M. Ball 
Director, 
Employee & Labour Relations 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ITEM ONLY 

February15,2000 , 

Ms. Anne Dubas 
President 
Local 79 

Dear Ms. Dubas: 

Further to my undertaking, the City shall endeavour to post seniority lists, a list of officers and stewards of 

79 and the collective agreements on the City of Toronto lntranet as soon as possible. 

Yours truly, 

Harold Ball 
Director, Employee and Labour Relations 

Page 60 



- .  April 19,2000 - 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ITEM ONLY 

February 15,2000 

Ms. Anne Dubas 
Presldent 
Local 79 

Re: Access to Ch [Id Care and/or Elder Care 

Dear Ms. Dubas: 

Currently employees of the City have priority access 400 child care spaces presently being provide1 
directly by the Children's Services Division of the Department of Community and Neighbourhood Services 
under the policy of the former Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto. 

It Is the intention of the City to continue to provide priority access to the aforementioned child care spaces 
until such time as a new policy Is developed. 

FurVler, the City and Local 79 shall meet during the term of the Collective Agreement to explore the 
feaslbility of providlng City employees and their families wlth dedicated access to cityaperated or funded 
facllitles which provide elder are. 

The City agrees to consult wlth Local 79 prior to the Introduction of the new policy. 

LETTER OF INTENT 

Both Local 79 and the City agree that some employees' existing personal or family arrangements for 
attending at work may be adversely affected by amalgamation or restructuring. For this reason, the parties 
agree to establish a special Amalgamation and Restructuring impact Committee to assist these 
employees. 

'tc 

' 

If as a direct result of either the amalgamation or restructuring, changes are made, such as but not limited 
to the place of work, hours of work or leave of absence situation applying to an employee before 
amalgamation and those changes cause hardship by adversely affecting that employee's personal or 
family arrangements for attending at work, the employee may apply to the Commlttee for consideration. 

Page 61 



April 19, 2000 - 

The Committee will reylew ail applications it receives and may recommend to the City and, whert, 
necessary, to Local 79, appropriate steps to assist the employee, taking into consideration available jobs, 
work skills, the requirements and efficiency of operations and any Cost implications. The Committee may 
consult directly with the employee affected where it feels It Is necessary to do so. 

The Committee will consist of six (6) members appointed in equal numbers by Local 79 and the City. in 
view of the unique nature of its task, the Cornmiltee will be provided with the necessary information to 
perfom, its functions and special training, lf it so requests. Union members of the Committee will receive 
their regular rate of pay for time spent In Committee meetings during their regular working hours. 

LETTER OF INTENT 
EMPLOYE E -TAN CE PROGRAM 

In this regard, representatives from the City and Local 79 shall meet to review the existing program so as 
to allow Local 79 to provide input and, where appropriate, make recommendations regarding changes 
andlor improvements to the program. 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ITEM ONLY 

T O  ALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 

FROM: 

DATE: March 24,2000 . 
SUBJECT Documentation Retention 

Harold M. Ball, Director, Employee and Labour Relations 

A matter has been recently brought to cur attention by Local 79 during the collective bargaining process 
with respect to the type of documentation that remains In employees' files with respe?t to grievances 
involving disciplinary matters that have been resolved. 

Speclficaiiy, Local 79 articulated several examples where an agreement had been reached to rescind the 
discipline in its entirety yet documentation such as supervisor's reports and other documentation regarding 
the Incident gldng rise to the disclpllne had not been removed from the employee's file subsequent to the 
grievance settlement. 

Page 62 



- .  April 19,2000 

In this regard, I would ask that you advise your staff to ensure that where grievances relating to disciplinary 
non-disciplinary matters (such as action which may have been taken in innocent absenteeism cases) 

are resolved by agreeing to remove the discipline or reference to a particular Incident In its entirety and that 
any supporting documentation regarding the matter be removed from the employee’s file unless there is a 
specific agreement to do otherwise with the Union. 

Please note that the foregoing will not apply where a grievance is resolved by modifying or reducing any 
discipllnary action taken and the modified or reduced penalty or Incident remains part of the employee’s 
record. This would also include any modifications regarding non-disciplinary matters as long as some 
reference to the matter is to rsmaln as part of the employee’s record. 

In the event you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me and thank you very much.for 
your assistance regarding this matter. 

LElTER OF INTENT 
JOB EVALUATION 

1. The parties agree to constitute a Committee to establish a new job evaluation program unique to 

the new City of Toronto. 

2. The Committee shall conslsts of ten (10) persons, five (5) appointed by Local 79 and five (5) 

appointed by the Ci. Local 79 appointees to the Committee shall receive their regular rate of pay 
for time spent in canying wt the Committee’s responsibilities during their regular working hours. 

3. in the event that the parties are not able to reach agreement on the content andlor Implementation 
of the new job evaluation program, the matter shall become a subject for negotiation in the renewal 
bargaining of this Agreement. Falling agreement, the content andlor implementation of the new 
job evaluation program shall be referred to arbitration pursuant to Section 40 of the Labour 
Relations Act. 

Page 63 



c 

Aprll 19,2000 - 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ITEM ONLY 

April 10,2000 

Ms. Anne Dubas 
Presldent 
Local 79 

Dear Ms. Dubas: 

This will confirm that an employee who Is required to have access to a personal vehlcle as speclfied In the 
Letter of Intent: Transportation will be covered under the provisions of Article 31. 

Yours very truly, 

Harold M. Bsll 
Director, Employee & Labour Relations 

Page 64 



. 

WAGE SCHEDULES 

LOCAL 79 PART-TIME UNIT B 

AND 

CITY OF TORONTO 

The following wage schedules (Schedule 1 - January 1 ,  1999 - December 31, 1999, Schodule 2 - January 1, 

2000 to December 31, 2000, and Schedule 3 - January 1 - December 31, 2001) a re  illustrative of the 
classifications and wage rates (expressed as hourly rates) as known to the parties as of January 2000. For 
clarity, the Unit B wage schedules incorporate all hourly wages found in the Local 79 Full-Time bargaining unit 

as well as those specific to Unit B. 

The parties understand and agree that errors or omissions to the final Schedules shall be identified and 
addressed at the earliest opportunity, and if unresolved, any dispute may be the subject of a grievance or an 
action at the Ontario Labour Relations Board. 



I .  . . 

CUPE LOCAL 79 

PART-TIME 
. .  

UNIT B 

April 19,2000 



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

CANADIAN UNION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 79 

(Local 79) 

AND 

CITY OF TORONTO 

(the City) 

WHEREAS Local 79 and the City are engaged in collective bargaining regarding the terms and conditions 
of employment for all employees in the Local 79 Part-Time Unit B Bargaining Unit represented by Local 79 
and wish to resolve these terms and conditions; 

THEREFORE, Local 79 and the City agree as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Local 79 and the City agree that the outstanding issues that have not been resolved through 
negotiations are set out in Appendix 1 of the Full-Time Memorandum of Agreement and will be 
resolved through mediation/arbitration. To effect this purpose, the parties agree to the following 
process to resolve and determine all issues In dispute. 

The matters that have been agreed to with respect to the Local 79 Part-Time Unit B Bargaining 
Unit are set out in Appendix 1 of this Memorandum of Agreement. 

The status quo will remain with respect to the appiicatlon of the matters set out in Appendix 1 of 
the Full-Time Memorandum of Agreement provided that this shall not alter any rights, privilege or 
duty of the City, Local 79 or the employees in connection with these matters. However, in the case 
of a job posting under any existing collective agreement, ail employees of the City represented by 
Local 79 will be eligible to apply for the posting and their application will be treated on the same 
basis as applications from employees covered by the collective agreement under which the job Is 
posted. Thls Is without prejudice to any existing grievances or any position the parties may wish to 
take at arbitration. 

The parties shall appoint William Kaplan who shall act as a mediator to assist them in reaching 
agreement and, failing agreement, as the Chair of the Board of Arbitration set out below. The 
parties agree to share the costs of the Mediator/Chair. 

Both parties will name their nominee to the Board of Arbitration within ten (IO) calendar days of this 
Agreement. The parties will co-operate to ensure that the medlation/arbitration will be held as 
soon as possible. 

The mediator/Chair will determine the process and procedure for mediation In consultation with the 
parties and may conduct the mediation portion of the process with the assistance of the nominees 
to the Board of Arbitration. 

The powers of the Board of Arbitration shall be as set out in Section 48 of the Ontario Labour 
Relations Act, except as modified by paragraph 4 of the Memorandum of Agreement dated March 
23,2000. 

A draft decision of the Board of Arbitration will be delivered to the parties as expeditiously as 
possible foilowing the conclusion of the hearings. The parties will have fourteen (14) calendar 
days from the date they receive the draft decision, or such longer period of time as they may agree 
In writing, to meet and agree on ail or some of the matters. These meetings may be with the 



assistance of the medlator/Chalr If both’ parties wish. Failing agreement In that time, the draft 
decision of the Board of Arbitration on the matters not agreed shall become final and binding 
the parties. 

9. The Board of Arbitration shall remain seized of any difficulties enGountered in implementing Its 
decision and shall also have jurisdiction to decide issues related to the implementation of any of 
the matters referred to arbitration that are resolved by the agreement of the parties. 

Positions taken in negotiations or mediation by either party or their representatives are without 
prejudice to any position either party may take at arbitration. 

This Agreement is subject to ratification by the principals of the respective parties. 

The undersigned representatives of the parties do hereby agree to recommend complete 
acceptance of all the terms of this Agredment to their respective principals. 

I O .  

11. 

12. 

13. Unless otherwise specified, the terms and conditions of this Memorandum and the annexed 
Appendix 1 become effective within twenty-one (21) calendar days following ratification by both 
parties. 

14. The parties hereto agree to the terms of this memorandum as constituting full settlement of all 
matters In dispute, save and except with respect to grievances or Labour Board matten, job 
evaluation disputes and pay equity complaints that have been initiated and are currently 
outstanding. 

Entered Into this 18th day of April, 2000 on behalf of: 

THE NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE 
OF THE CITY OF TORONTO 

THE NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE 
OF THE CANADIAN UNION OF 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 70 





APPENDIX I 

. .  



ARnCLUClause TABLE OF CONTENTS Page Number 
. .  

2 

- 3  

4 

5 

6 

7 

8' 

PE 

9 

10 

11 

12 

TITLE PAGE ................................................................................................................... 1 

DEFINITIONS .................................................................................................................. 2 

RECOGNITION ............................................................................................................... 2 

(Recognition) Clarity Note 1 ............................................................................................. 2 

(Recognition) Clarity Note 2 ............................................................................................. 3 

Purpose ........................................................................................................................... 3 

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS ........................................................................................... : .... 3 

UNION SECURITY .......................................................................................................... 4 . 

Letter of intent: Classifications .................................................................................... 1.5 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only (Pay System Report Criteria) .............................. 5 

Letter of Intent: Information Requests ............................................................................. 6 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD .............................................................................................. 7 

NO DISCRIMINATION OR HARASSMENT ..................................................................... 7 

SEXUAL HARASSMENT ................................................................................................. 8 

WAGES AND SALARIES ...................................................................................... ......... 8 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only (Wages and Salaries) ......................................... 8 

Increments .................................................................................................................... 10 

Alternate Rate ............................................................................................................... 10 

Letter of Intent: Rate and Job Classification Harmonization Process ............................ 11 

Letter of Intent: Shortage In pay ................................................................................... 14 

PAY EQUl TY ................................................................................................................. 14 

Alternate Rate to Another City Bargaining Unit .............................................................. 11 

Letter of Intent: SpeCiaVPay Equity Reserve Fund ....................................................... 14 

PREMIUM PAY PROVISIONS ...................................................................................... a 1 5  
. .  

DESIGNATED HOLIDAYS ............................................................................................ 15 

VACATION PAY ............................................................................................................ 16 

Letter of Intent: Vacation Banking ................................................................................ 16 

Letter of Intent: Harmonization of Vacation Year .......................................................... 17 

LOSS of Seniority ......................... : .................................................................................. 18 

.. 

SENIORITY.. ................................................................................................................. 17 .. 

Seniority Lists ................................................................................................................ 19 

Page 1 



ARnCCWClause TABLE OF CONTENTS Page Number 

Layoff and Recall ........ :q ................................................................................................. 19 

13 PROMOTIONS AND APPOINTMENTS ......................................................................... 1~ 

TEMPORARY FULL-TIME ASSIGNMENTS .................................................................. 20 

Letter of Intent: Trial Program - Temporary Full-Time Assignments .......................... 1.21 

14 

15 STEWARDS .................................................................................................................. 23 

16 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE .......................................................................................... 23 

Step One - Dispute Resolution ...................................................................................... 24 

StepTwo ............................................................................... i ....................................... 24 

Step Three .................................................................................................................... 24 

Mediation ....................................................................................................................... 25 

Arbitration ..................................................................................................................... -25 

Policy Grievances .......................................................................................................... 26 

Group Grievances ......................................................................................................... 26 

Suspension or Discharge Grievances ............................................................................ 27 

Promotions and Appointments ....................................................................................... 27 

.. 

Sexual Harassment ....................................................................................................... 27 

Management Grievances ............................................................................................... 27 

Benefit Grievances ....................................................................................................... -28 

Letter of Intent: Grievance and Arbltration Provisions ................................................... 28 

Letter of Intent: Dispute Resolution Training ................................................................. 29 

Disciplinary Discussions and Notations ......................................................................... 27 

17 LEAVE OF ABSENCE ................................................................................................... 29 

Bereavement Leave ...................................................................................................... 29 

JUW or Witness Service .................................................................... ; ............................ 30 

PregnancyParental Leave ............................................................................................ 30 

Citizenship Leave .......................................................................................................... 32 

personal Leave ............................................................................................................. 33 

Leave of Absence for Full-time Local 79 Positions ........................................................ 33 

Leave of Absence for Full-time Office with Organization Affiliated with Local 79 ........... 33 

of Absence to Anend Labour Convention ............................................................ 33 

Leave of Absence to Attend l.abour Conference ........................................................... 33 

Page 2 



. .  
ARllCtUClause ~ Pa eNumber 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

Seniority and Payment of Wages While on Leave of Absence for Local 79 Business ... 34 
Local 79 Negotiating Committee .................................................................................... 34 

Letter of Intent: Participation in Elections ...................................................................... 34 
Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Payment of PregnancyParental Leave ........ ..34 
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING ............................................................................................ 35 

Protective Clothing. Equipment and Wearing Apparel Committee ................................. 35 

LEGAL EXPENSES ....................................................................................................... 36 

NO STRIKE OR LOCKOUT .......................................................................................... 38 

ACQUAINTING NEW EMPLOYEES ........................................................................... 1.38 

EMPLOYEE ACCESS TO PERSONAL DEPARTMENTAL FILE ................................... 38 

Letter of Intent: AmalgamationlSewice Consolidation-Related Transfers ..................... 39 

WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE BENEFITS ................................................ 40 

CONVERSION OF HOURS ........................................................................................... 41 

SCHEDULING ................................. : ............................................................................. 41 

Exchange of Shift .......................................................................................................... 42 

HEALTH AND S A F m  ................................................................................. i ............... 42 

.. 

PLURAL ........................................................................................................................ 38 

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER ........................................................................................ 39 

Letter of Intent: Health and Safety .............. .. ................................................................. 43 

LUNCH AND REST PERIODS ...................................................................................... 43 

NOTICE OF CONTRACTING OUT ............................................................................... 44 

TRANSPORTATION ..................................................................................................... 44 
Letter of Intent: Transportation Allowance .................................................................... 45 

Letter of Intent: Transportation ..................................................................................... 45 

TERM OF AGREEMENT AND NOTICE TO BARGAIN ................................................. 46 

PRINTING OF THE COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT ......................................................... 46 

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS ...................................................................................... 46 

Benefits Monitoring committee ...................................................................................... 49 

Benefit Plan Book .......................................................................................................... 50 .. 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Optional Group Life Insurance ....................... 50 

Page 3 



ARTICLVClause ' TABLE OF CONTENTS Page Number 

35 

36 

37 . 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

! 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Transition to a January-December 
F Benefit Year ............................................................................................................. 

DESIGNATES ............................................................................................................... 51 

CHANGE OF ADDRESS ............................................................................................... 51 

PENSiONS AND RETIREMENT ................................................................................... 51 

Letter of Intent: Pension for Less Than Full-Time Union Leaves .................................. 52 

Letter of Intent: Pensions .............................................. ; ............................................... 52 

Letter of Intent: Buy-Back of Pensionable Service ............................... ; ........................ 52 

Letter of Intent: Pension Education ............................................................................... 53 

IMMUNIZATIONS (Withdrawn) ......................................................................................... 
LETTERS OF INTENT .................................................................................................. 53 

PRESERVATION OF CITY PROGRAMS ...................................................................... 53 

EMPLOYMENT EQUITY .................................. ; ............................................................ 54 

EDUCATION, TRAINING AND UPGRADING PROGRAMS ........................................... 55 

LABOUR-MANAGEMENT COMMllTEE ....................................................................... 56 

Letter of Intent: Domestic Violence ........................ ; .................................................. 1.56 

Letter of intent: Movement Between Bargaining Units .................................................. 57 

Letter of Intent: Legislative Change .............................................................................. 57 

Letter of Intent: Educational Opportunity ...................................................................... 58 

Letter of Intent: Technological Change ......................................................................... 54 

LeHer of Intent: Merger ................................................................................................. 57 

Letter of Intent: Redirection of Child Care ..................................................................... 57 

Letter of Intent: Joint City-Local 79 Committees ........................................................... 58 

Letter of Intent: Modified Work Program ....................................................................... 58 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Process for the Placement of Employees 
and/or Positions into the Appropriate Bargaining Unit .................... : ........................ 59 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Joint COtnmittet3S ........................................... 59 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Large Print and Braille Formats ...................... 60 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Access to Child Care and/or Elder Care ......... 61 

Letter of Intent: Special Amalgamation and Restructuring Committee .......................... 61 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Re: Posting Seniority Lists. Officers and 
Stewards on the lntranet .......................................................................................... 60 . 

Page 4 



I S  TABLE OF CONTENTS Page Number ARTlCLVClause 

Letter of Intent: Employee Assistance Program ............................................................ 62 

Memorandum of Agreement stein Only: Document Retention ...................................... 62 

Letter of Intent: Job Evaluation ............... :... .................................................................. 63 
Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Personal Vehicle and Article 18 ...................... 64 

. 

. 

Page 5 



- 
ARTlCLUClause TABLE OF CONTENTS (Alphabetical) Page Number 

22 

36 

26 

1 

10 

35 

42 

23 

34 

41 

16 

28 

38 

43 

17 

.. (Recognition) Clarity Note 1 ............................................................................................. 2 

(Recognition) Clarity Note 2 ............................................................................................. 3 

ACQUAINTING.NEW EMPLOYEES ............................................................................ .38 

Alternate Rate ............................................................................................................... 10 

Alternate Rate to Another City Bargaining Unit .............................................................. 11 

Arbltration ............................. 1 ........................................................................................ 25 

Benefit Grievances ........................................................................................................ 28 

Benefit Plan Book .......................................................................................................... 50 

Benefits Monitoring Committee ...................................................................................... 49 

Bereavement Leave ...................................................................................................... 29 

CHANGE OF ADDRESS ............................................................................................... 51 

Cititenshlp Leave .......................................................................................................... 32 

CONVERSION OF HOURS ........................................................................................... 41 

DEFINITIONS .................................................................................................................. 2 

DESIGNATED HOLIDAYS .............................................................................................. 15 

.. 

DESIGNATES ............................................................................................................... 51 

Disciplinary Discussions and Notations ......................................................................... 27 

EDUCATION. TRAINING AND UPGRADING PROGRAMS .......................................... 55 
EMPLOYEE ACCESS TO PERSONAL DEPARTMENTAL FILE. ................................... 38 

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS ...................................................................................... 46 

EMPLOYMENT EQUIP/ ............................................................................................... 54 

Exchange of Shift .......................................................................................................... 42 

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE .......................................................................................... 23 

Group Grievances ......................................................................................................... 26 

HEALTH AND S A F ~  ................................................................................................. 42 

lMMUNlZATlONS (Withdrawn) ......................................................................................... 
Increments .................................................................................................................... 10 

JUW or Witness Service ................................................................................................. 30 

MBOUR-MANAGEMENT COMMlTEE 56 

byoff  and Recall ........................................................................................................... 19 

....................................................................... 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE ....................................... : ........................................................... 29 

Page 1 



. .  
ARTICLWClause TABLE OF CONTENTS (Alphabetical) Page Number 

Leave of Absence for Full-time Local 79 Positions ........................................................ 33 

Leave of Absence for Full-time Office with Organization Affiliated with Local 79 ..........A.. 
Leave of Absence to Attend Labour Conference ........................................................... 33 

Leave of Absence to Attend Labour Convention ............................................................ 33 

LEGAL EXPENSES ........................ ; .............................................................................. 36 

Letter of Intent: Amaigamation/Senrice Consolidation-Related Transfers ................... 1.39 

19 

Letter of Intent: Buy-Back of Pensionable Service ... ; .................................................... 52 

Letter of Intent: Classifications ............................ i .......................................................... 5 

Letter of Intent: Dispute Resolution Training ................................................................. 29 

Letter of Intent: Domestic Violence ............................................................................... 56 

Letter of Intent: Educational Opportunity ...................................................................... 58 

Letter of Intent: Employee Assistance Program ............................................................ 62 

Letter of Intent: Grievance and Arbitration Provisions ................................................... 28 

Letter of Intent: Harmonization of Vacation Year .......................................................... 17 

Letter of Intent: Health and Safety ................................................................................ 43 

Letter of Intent: .Information Requests .............. ............................................................. 6 

Letter of Intent: Job . Evaluation ..................................................................................... 63 

Letter of Intent: Joint City-Local 79 Committees ...................... 1 ..................................... 58 

Letter of Intent: Legislative Change ................................................................. ............ 57 

Letter of Intent: Merger ....... ; ......................................................................................... 57 

Letter of Intent: Movement Between Bargaining Unlts .................................................. 57 

Letter of Intent: Modified Work Program ....................................................................... 58 

Letter of Intent: Participation in Elections ...................................................................... 34 

Letter of Intent: Pension Education ............................................................................... 53 

Letter of Intent: Pension for Less Than Full-Time Union Leaves ........... ,. ...................... 52 

Letter of Intent: Pensions .............................................................................................. 52 

Letter of Intent: Rate and Job Classification Harmonization Process ............................ 11 

Letter of Intent: Redirection of Child Care ..................................................................... 57 

................................................................................... .. Letter of Intent: Shortage in Pay 14 

Letter of Intent: Special Amalgamation and Restructuring Committee .......................... 61 

Letter of Intent: SpeciaWPay Equity Reserve Fund ....................................................... 14 

Page 2 



. .  
ARTlCLUClause TABLE OF CONTENTS (Alphabetical) Page Number 

39 

29 

3 

6 

20 

30 

PE 

37 

Letter of Intent: Technological Change ......................................................................... 54 

Letter of Intent: Transportation .................................................................................... 45 

Letter of Intent: Transportation Allowance .................................................................... 45 

Letter of Intent: Trial Program -Temporary Full-Time Assignments ............................ 21 

Letter of Intent: Vacation Banking ................................................................................ 16 

LETTERS OF INTENT .................................................................................................. 53 

Local 79 Negotiating Committee .................................................................................... 34 

Loss of Seniority ............................................................................................................ 18 

LUNCH AND REST PERIODS ...................................................................................... 43 

Management Grievances ............................................................................................... 27 

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS ................................................................................................ 3 

Mediation ....................................................................................................................... 25 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only (Pay System Report Criteria) .............................. 5 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only (Wages and Salaries) ......................................... 8 
. .  

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Access to Child Care and/or Elder Care ......... 61 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Document Retention ...................................... 62 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Joint Committees ........................................... 59 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Large Print and Braille'Formats ...................... 60 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Optional Group Life Insurance ....................... 50 

Memorandum of Agreement . Item Only: Payment of Pregnancy/Parental Leave .......... 34 
Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Personal Vehicle and Article 18 .................. ; ... 64 

. .  . .  
Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Process for the Placement of Employees . 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Re: Posting Seniority Lists. Officers and 

Memorandum of Agreement Item Only: Transition to a January-December 

and/or Positions into the Appropriate Bargaining Unit .... i ........................................ 59 

Stewards on the lntranet .......................................................................................... 60 

Benefit Year ............................................................................................................ 50 

NO DlSCRlMlNATlON OR HARASSMENT ..................................................................... 7 

NO STRIKE OR LOCKOUT ........................................................................... ; .............. 38 

NOTICE OF CONTRACTING OUT .............. , ................................................................ 44 

PAY EQUIP/ ................................................................................................................. 14 

PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT ................................................................................... 51 

Page 3 



ARTlCLUClause TABLE OF CONTENTS (Alphabetical) Page N. umber 

21 

9 

40 

33 

5 

13 

18 

2 

24 

27 

12 

7 

15 

14 

32 

31 

4 

Personal Leave ............................................................................................................. 33 

PLURAL ........................................................................................................................ 3b 

Policy Grievances .......................................................................................................... 26 

PregnancyParental Leave ............................................................................................ 30 

PREMiUM PAY PROVISIONS ............................................... ...................................... 15 

PRESERVATION OF CITY PROGRAMS ...................................................................... 53 

PRINTING OF THE COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT ......................................................... 46 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD ............................................................................................. 7 

PROMOTIONS AND APPOINTMENTS .......................................................................... 19 

PROTECTIVE CLOTHING ............................................................................................ 35 

Protective Clothing. Equipment and Wearing Apparel Committee ................................. 35 

Purpose ........................................................................................................................... 3 

RECOGNITION ............................................................................................................... 2 

Promotions and Appointments ....................................................................................... 27 

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER ........................................................................................ 39 

SCHEDULING .................................................. i 41 ............................................................ 
SENIORITY ................................................................................................................... 17 

Seniority and Payment of Wages While on Leave of Absence for Local 79 Business ... 34 

Seniority Lists ........................................................................ : ....................................... 19 

SEXUAL HARASSMENT ...................................................... .......................................... 8 

Sexual Harassment ....................................................................................................... 27 

Step One - Dispute Resolution ...................................................................................... 24 

Step Three .................................................................................................................... 24 

Step Two ....................................................................................................................... 24 

STEWARDS .................................................................................................................. 23 

TEMPORARY FUU-TIME ASSIGNMENTS 20 
TERM OF AGREEMEW AND NOTICE T o  BARGAIN ................................................. 46 

TRANSPORTATION ................... : ................................................................................. 44 

Suspension or Discharge Grievances ............................................................................ 27 

.................................................................. 

TITLE PAGE ................................................................................................................... '1 

UNION SECURlTy .......................................................................................................... 4 

Page 4 



a ARTICLWClause TABLE OF CONTENTS (Alphabetical) Page Number 

11 VACATION PAY .............................................................................................................. 16 

WAGES AND SALARIES ................................................................................................ 8 j 

25 WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE BENEFITS ................................................ 40 

Page 5 


